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THIS SECURITIES NOTE HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE MFSA, AS THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER THE 
PROSPECTUS REGULATION. THE MFSA HAS AUTHORISED THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE BONDS AS LISTED 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS. THIS MEANS THAT THE MFSA HAS ONLY APPROVED THIS SECURITIES NOTE AS 
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REPRESENTATIONS AS TO ITS ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY 
WHATSOEVER, FOR ANY LOSS HOWSOEVER ARISING FROM, OR IN RELIANCE UPON, THE WHOLE OR ANY 
PART OF THE CONTENTS OF THE PROSPECTUS INCLUDING ANY LOSSES INCURRED BY INVESTING IN THE 
BONDS.

A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR SHOULD ALWAYS SEEK FINANCIAL ADVICE BEFORE DECIDING TO INVEST IN 
THE BONDS. A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR SHOULD BE AWARE OF THE POTENTIAL RISKS OF INVESTING IN 
THE BONDS AND SHOULD MAKE THE DECISION TO INVEST ONLY AFTER CAREFUL CONSIDERATION AND 
CONSULTATION WITH HIS OR HER OWN FINANCIAL ADVISER. A SUITABILITY TEST WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
BE CONDUCTED BY AUTHORISED FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES PRIOR TO THE SALE OF THE BONDS AND A 
PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR WHO FAILS THE SUITABILITY TEST WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO INVEST IN THE BONDS.

DATED 1 FEBRUARY, 2023

Sponsor Manager & Registrar

Stephen Xuereb 

Legal Counsel

signing in his capacity as director of the Issuer and on behalf of
Mehmet Kutman, Ayşegül Bensel, Jérôme Bernard Jean Auguste Bayle, and Taddeo Scerri

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS



2

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

THIS SECURITIES NOTE FORMS PART OF THE PROSPECTUS AND CONTAINS INFORMATION IN CONNECTION WITH 
AN ISSUE BY GPH MALTA FINANCE P.L.C. (C 103534) (THE “ISSUER”) OF UP TO €25,000,000 UNSECURED BONDS 
DUE 2030 HAVING A NOMINAL VALUE OF €100 PER BOND ISSUED AT PAR AND BEARING INTEREST AT THE RATE 
OF 6.25% PER ANNUM, PAYABLE ANNUALLY IN ARREARS ON 10 MARCH OF EACH YEAR UNTIL THE REDEMPTION 
DATE, AS APPLICABLE (THE “BONDS” OR THE “BOND ISSUE”). 

A COPY OF THIS SECURITIES NOTE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE MFSA IN SATISFACTION OF THE CAPITAL 
MARKETS RULES, THE MSE IN SATISFACTION OF THE MSE BYE-LAWS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES AT THE 
MALTA BUSINESS REGISTRY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACT.

THE MFSA ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONTENTS OF THIS SECURITIES NOTE, MAKES NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY 
WHATSOEVER FOR ANY LOSS HOWSOEVER ARISING FROM, OR IN RELIANCE UPON, THE WHOLE OR ANY 
PART OF THE CONTENTS OF THIS SECURITIES NOTE.

THIS SECURITIES NOTE: (I) CONTAINS INFORMATION ABOUT THE BONDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CAPITAL MARKETS RULES, THE ACT AND THE PROSPECTUS REGULATION, AND SHOULD 
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LATEST REGISTRATION DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE ISSUER FORMING PART 
OF THE PROSPECTUS; AND (II) SETS OUT THE CONTRACTUAL TERMS UNDER WHICH THE BONDS ARE BEING 
ISSUED, BY THE ISSUER, WHICH TERMS SHALL REMAIN BINDING.

NO PERSON HAS BEEN AUTHORISED BY THE ISSUER OR ITS DIRECTORS, OR THE ISSUER’S ADVISERS, TO ISSUE 
ANY ADVERTISEMENT OR TO GIVE ANY INFORMATION OR TO MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE BOND ISSUE OTHER THAN THOSE CONTAINED IN THIS SECURITIES NOTE AND IN THE DOCUMENTS 
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND IF GIVEN OR MADE, SUCH INFORMATION OR REPRESENTATIONS MUST NOT BE RELIED 
UPON AS HAVING BEEN AUTHORISED BY THE ISSUER, ITS DIRECTORS, OR ITS ADVISERS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ANY PERSON IN POSSESSION OF THIS SECURITIES NOTE AND ANY PERSON WISHING 
TO APPLY FOR THE BONDS TO INFORM THEMSELVES OF, AND TO OBSERVE AND COMPLY WITH, ALL APPLICABLE 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF ANY RELEVANT JURISDICTION. PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS IN THE BONDS SHOULD 
INFORM THEMSELVES AS TO THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS OF APPLYING FOR ANY SUCH SECURITIES AND ANY 
APPLICABLE EXCHANGE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS AND TAXES IN THE COUNTRIES OF THEIR NATIONALITY, 
RESIDENCE AND, OR DOMICILE.

THE ISSUER HAS CONSENTED TO THE AUTHORISED FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES MAKING USE OF THIS SECURITIES 
NOTE IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR DISTRIBUTION AND PLACEMENT ACTIVITIES FOR THE SALE OF THE BONDS.

THE PROSPECTUS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE, AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR PURPOSES OF, AN OFFER OR INVITATION 
TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE ISSUER: (I) BY ANY PERSON IN ANY JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH 
OFFER OR INVITATION IS NOT AUTHORISED OR IN WHICH THE PERSON MAKING SUCH OFFER OR INVITATION 
IS NOT QUALIFIED TO DO SO; OR (II) TO ANY PERSON TO WHOM IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE SUCH OFFER OR 
INVITATION. THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROSPECTUS IN CERTAIN JURISDICTIONS MAY BE RESTRICTED AND, 
ACCORDINGLY, PERSONS INTO WHOSE POSSESSION IT IS RECEIVED ARE REQUIRED TO INFORM THEMSELVES 
ABOUT, AND TO OBSERVE, SUCH RESTRICTIONS.

SAVE FOR THE ISSUE IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALTA, NO ACTION HAS BEEN, OR WILL BE, TAKEN BY THE ISSUER 
THAT WOULD PERMIT A PUBLIC OFFERING OF THE BONDS OR THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROSPECTUS (OR ANY 
PART THEREOF), OR ANY OFFERING MATERIAL, IN ANY COUNTRY OR JURISDICTION WHERE ACTION FOR THAT 
PURPOSE IS REQUIRED. ACCORDINGLY, NO BONDS MAY BE OFFERED OR SOLD, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, AND 
NEITHER THIS PROSPECTUS NOR ANY ADVERTISEMENT OR OTHER OFFERING MATERIAL MAY BE DISTRIBUTED OR 
PUBLISHED IN ANY JURISDICTION, EXCEPT UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WILL RESULT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY 
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. PERSONS INTO WHOSE POSSESSION THIS PROSPECTUS, OR ANY OTHER 
OFFERING MATERIAL MAY COME, MUST INFORM THEMSELVES ABOUT, AND OBSERVE, ANY SUCH RESTRICTIONS 
ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROSPECTUS AND THE OFFERING AND SALE OF THE BONDS.

THE PROSPECTUS AND THE OFFERING, SALE, OR DELIVERY OF ANY SECURITIES MAY NOT BE TAKEN AS AN 
IMPLICATION: (I) THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE PROSPECTUS IS ACCURATE AND COMPLETE 
SUBSEQUENT TO ITS DATE OF ISSUE; OR (II) THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE IN THE 
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ISSUER SINCE SUCH DATE; OR (III) THAT ANY OTHER INFORMATION SUPPLIED IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE PROSPECTUS IS ACCURATE AT ANY TIME SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE ON WHICH IT IS 
SUPPLIED OR, IF DIFFERENT, THE DATE INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENT CONTAINING THE SAME.
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THIS SECURITIES NOTE SHALL REMAIN VALID FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE DATE HEREOF. 
FOLLOWING THE LAPSE OF THIS VALIDITY PERIOD, THE ISSUER IS NOT OBLIGED TO PUBLISH A SUPPLEMENT 
TO THIS SECURITIES NOTE IN THE EVENT OF SIGNIFICANT NEW FACTORS, MATERIAL MISTAKES OR MATERIAL 
INACCURACIES.

ALL THE ADVISERS TO THE ISSUER AND THE GUARANTOR NAMED IN SECTION 4.1 OF THE REGISTRATION 
DOCUMENT HAVE ACTED, AND ARE ACTING, EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE ISSUER IN RELATION TO THE PROSPECTUS 
AND HAVE NO CONTRACTUAL, FIDUCIARY OR OTHER OBLIGATION TOWARDS ANY OTHER PERSON, AND WILL 
ACCORDINGLY NOT BE RESPONSIBLE TO ANY INVESTOR OR ANY OTHER PERSON WHOMSOEVER IN RELATION TO 
THE TRANSACTIONS PROPOSED IN THE PROSPECTUS.

STATEMENTS MADE IN THIS SECURITIES NOTE ARE, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED, BASED ON THE 
LAW AND PRACTICE CURRENTLY IN FORCE IN MALTA AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGES THEREIN.

UNLESS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE IN THIS SECURITIES NOTE, THE CONTENTS OF THE ISSUER’S AND 
THE GUARANTOR’S WEBSITE OR ANY WEBSITE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY LINKED TO THE ISSUER’S OR THE 
GUARANTOR’S WEBSITE DO NOT FORM PART OF THE PROSPECTUS. ACCORDINGLY, NO RELIANCE OUGHT TO BE 
MADE BY ANY INVESTOR ON ANY INFORMATION OR OTHER DATA CONTAINED IN SUCH WEBSITES AS THE BASIS 
FOR A DECISION TO INVEST IN THE BONDS. 

THE VALUE OF INVESTMENTS CAN GO UP OR DOWN AND PAST PERFORMANCE IS NOT NECESSARILY 
INDICATIVE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE. PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS SHOULD BE AWARE OF THE POTENTIAL 
RISKS OF INVESTING IN THE BONDS, CAREFULLY CONSIDER ALL THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE 
PROSPECTUS AS A WHOLE, AND CONSULT THEIR OWN FINANCIAL AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS 
BEFORE DECIDING TO MAKE AN INVESTMENT IN THE BONDS. A SUITABILITY TEST WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
BE CONDUCTED BY AUTHORISED FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES PRIOR TO THE SALE OF THE BONDS AND A 
PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR WHO FAILS THE SUITABILITY TEST WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO INVEST IN THE BONDS.
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1. DEFINITIONS
Words, expressions and capitalised terms used in this Securities Note shall, except where the context otherwise requires 
and except where otherwise defined herein, bear the same meaning as the meaning given to such words, expressions and 
capitalised terms as indicated in the Registration Document forming part of the Prospectus. Additionally, the following 
words and expressions as used in this Securities Note shall bear the following meanings whenever such words and 
expressions are used in their capitalised form, except where the context otherwise requires:

Applicant(s) an applicant submitting an application for the Bonds through any Authorised 
Financial Intermediary, and any Authorised Financial Intermediary when 
subscribing for the Bonds for its own account or for the account of its customers;

Application(s) the application to subscribe for the Bonds made by an Applicant(s) through any 
of the Authorised Financial Intermediaries;

Bond Issue Price €100 per Bond;

Bondholder(s) any holder(s) of Bonds from time to time, as evidenced by an electronic entry in 
the register of Bonds held by the CSD;

Business Day any day between Monday and Friday (both days included) on which commercial 
banks in Malta settle payments and are open for normal banking business;

COBR the conduct of business rulebook issued by the MFSA, as may be amended from 
time to time;

CSD the Central Securities Depository of the MSE, having its address at Garrison 
Chapel, Castille Place, Valletta VLT 1063, Malta;

Interest Payment Date 10 March of each year between and including each of the years 2024 and 2030, 
provided that if any such day is not a Business Day such Interest Payment Date 
will be carried over to the next following day that is a Business Day;

Placement Agreement(s) the conditional placement agreement(s) which the Issuer shall enter into 
with Authorised Financial Intermediaries, pursuant to which each respective 
Authorised Financial Intermediary shall be conditionally bound to subscribe to 
such number of Bonds as indicated in their respective agreement(s);

Placement Date 12:00 hours on 3 March, 2023;

Redemption Value means the nominal amount to be paid on the Redemption Date;

Reserve has the meaning assigned to such term in section 5.14 of this Securities Note;

Reserve Account has the meaning assigned to such term in section 5.14 of this Securities Note; 

Suitability Test the suitability test to be carried out in terms of the COBR; and

Terms and Conditions the terms and conditions applicable to the Bonds as contained in section 6 of 
this Securities Note. 
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Unless it appears otherwise from the context:
a.	 words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
b.	 words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine gender and vice versa;
c.	 the word “may” shall be construed as permissive and the word “shall” shall be construed as imperative;
d.	 all references in this Securities Note to “Malta” shall be construed as defined in Article 124 (1) of the Constitution of 
	 Malta;
e.	 any phrase introduced by the terms “including”, “include”, “in particular” or any similar expression is illustrative only 
	 and does not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms; and
f.	 any reference to a law, legislative act, and, or other legislation shall mean that particular law, legislative act and, or 
	 legislation as in force at the date of this Securities Note.

2.	 RISK FACTORS

THE VALUE OF INVESTMENTS CAN GO UP OR DOWN AND PAST PERFORMANCE IS NOT NECESSARILY 
INDICATIVE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE.

AN INVESTMENT IN THE BONDS INVOLVES CERTAIN RISKS INCLUDING THOSE DESCRIBED BELOW. 
PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS SHOULD CAREFULLY CONSIDER WITH THEIR OWN FINANCIAL AND OTHER 
PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS, THE FOLLOWING RISK FACTORS AND OTHER INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS AS 
WELL AS ALL THE OTHER INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS PROSPECTUS, BEFORE MAKING ANY INVESTMENT 
DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS. SOME OF THESE RISKS ARE SUBJECT TO CONTINGENCIES WHICH 
MAY OR MAY NOT OCCUR AND THE ISSUER IS NOT IN A POSITION TO EXPRESS A VIEW ON THE LIKELIHOOD 
OF ANY SUCH CONTINGENCIES OCCURRING.

THE RISK FACTORS BELOW HAVE BEEN CATEGORISED UNDER TWO MAIN CATEGORIES, ACCORDING TO 
WHETHER THE RISK FACTORS RELATE TO: (I) BONDS; OR (II) THE GUARANTEE. 

THE RISK FACTOR FIRST APPEARING UNDER EACH CATEGORY CONSTITUTES THAT RISK FACTOR WHICH THE 
DIRECTORS HAVE ASSESSED TO BE THE MOST MATERIAL RISK FACTOR UNDER SUCH CATEGORY, AS AT THE 
DATE OF THIS SECURITIES NOTE. IN MAKING THIS ASSESSMENT OF MATERIALITY, THE DIRECTORS HAVE 
EVALUATED THE COMBINATION OF: (I) THE PROBABILITY THAT THE RISK FACTOR OCCURS; AND (II) THE 
EXPECTED MAGNITUDE OF THE ADVERSE EFFECT ON THE FINANCIAL CONDITION AND PERFORMANCE OF 
THE ISSUER, AND, OR THE GUARANTOR IF THE RISK FACTOR WERE TO MATERIALISE. 

IF ANY OF THE RISKS DESCRIBED BELOW WERE TO MATERIALISE, THEY COULD HAVE A SERIOUS ADVERSE 
EFFECT ON THE BONDS. THE RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES DISCUSSED BELOW ARE THOSE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH 
BY THE DIRECTORS AS AT THE DATE OF THIS SECURITIES NOTE, BUT THESE RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES MAY 
NOT BE THE ONLY ONES THAT THE ISSUER FACES OR COULD FACE. ADDITIONAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES, 
INCLUDING THOSE WHICH THE ISSUER’S DIRECTORS ARE NOT CURRENTLY AWARE OF, MAY WELL RESULT 
IN A MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE BONDS. IN ADDITION, PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS OUGHT TO BE 
AWARE THAT RISK MAY BE AMPLIFIED DUE TO A COMBINATION OF RISK FACTORS.

THE PROSPECTUS, THE DOCUMENTATION INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN AND, OR ANY OTHER 
INFORMATION SUPPLIED IN CONNECTION WITH BONDS ISSUED BY THE ISSUER:

(I)		  IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE BASIS FOR ANY CREDIT OR OTHER EVALUATION; 

(II)		  IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A RECOMMENDATION BY THE ISSUER, AND, 
		  OR THE GUARANTOR, THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS, ANY OF THE ADVISERS LISTED IN SECTION 
		  4.1 OF THE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT, OR ANY OF THE AUTHORISED FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES, 
		  THE DOCUMENTATION INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN, OR ANY OTHER INFORMATION 
		  SUPPLIED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, THAT ANY RECIPIENT OF THIS PROSPECTUS SHOULD 
		  PURCHASE THE BONDS ISSUED BY THE ISSUER (AND THEREFORE PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS SHOULD 
		  MAKE THEIR OWN EVALUATION OF ALL RISK FACTORS, AND SHOULD CONSIDER ALL OTHER 
		  SECTIONS IN THIS SECURITIES NOTE); AND
 
(III) 		  CONTAIN STATEMENTS THAT ARE, OR MAY BE DEEMED TO BE, “FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS”.
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2.1 	 FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms ‘‘believes’’, 
‘‘estimates’’, “forecasts”, “projects”, ‘‘anticipates’’, ‘‘expects’’, “envisages”, ‘‘intends’’, ‘‘may’’, ‘‘will’’, or ‘‘should’’ or, in 
each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements relate to 
matters that are not historical facts. They appear in a number of places within the Prospectus and include statements 
regarding the intentions, beliefs or current expectations of the Issuer’s and, or the Guarantor’s directors, amongst other 
things, the Issuer’s and, or the Guarantor’s strategy and business plans, financial condition and performance, results of 
operations, liquidity, prospects, investments, and the markets in which they operate.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on 
circumstances that may, or may not occur, in the future. Forward-looking statements are subject to numerous assumptions, 
risks and uncertainties. Many of these assumptions, risks and uncertainties are beyond the Issuer’s and the Guarantor’s 
control. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and should therefore not be construed 
as such. The Issuer’s and, or the Guarantor’s actual operational results, financial condition and performance, and trading 
prospects may differ materially from the impression created by the forward-looking statements contained in the Prospectus. 
In addition, even if the operational results, financial condition and performance, and trading prospects of the Issuer 
and, or the Guarantor are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in the Prospectus, those results or 
developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods.  Important factors that may cause 
these differences include, but are not limited to, those factors identified under this section 2 of this Securities Note and 
elsewhere in the Prospectus. There can be no assurance that: (i) the Issuer has correctly measured or identified all of the 
factors affecting the Bonds or the extent of their likely impact; (ii) the publicly available information with respect to these 
factors on which the Issuer’s analysis is based is complete or accurate; (iii) the Issuer’s analysis is correct; or (iv) the Issuer’s 
strategy, which is based in part on this analysis, will be successful. No attempt has been made by the Issuer to verify the 
forward-looking statements in this Prospectus. No representation is made that any of these statements, projections or 
forecasts will come to pass or that any forecasted result will be achieved. Where, in any forward-looking statement, the 
Issuer expresses an expectation or belief as to future results or events, such expectation or belief is expressed in good 
faith and believed to have a reasonable basis, but there can be no assurance that the expectation or belief will result or 
be achieved or accomplished.

All forward-looking statements contained in this Securities Note are made only as at the date hereof. Subject to applicable 
legal and regulatory obligations, the Issuer, the Guarantor, and their respective directors expressly disclaim any obligations 
to update or revise any forward-looking statement contained herein to reflect any change in expectations with regard 
thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

2.2	 RISKS SPECIFIC TO THE BONDS

2.2.1	 NO PRIOR MARKET

Prior to the Bond Issue, there has been no public market, nor trading record for the Bonds within or outside Malta. Due 
to the absence of any prior market for the Bonds, there can be no assurance that the Bond Issue Price will correspond to 
the price at which the Bonds will trade in the market subsequent to the Bond Issue.

2.2.2	 ORDERLY AND LIQUID MARKET

The existence of an orderly and liquid market for the Bonds depends on a number of factors, including the presence of 
willing buyers and sellers of the Bonds at any given time and the general economic conditions in the market in which 
the Bonds are traded. Such factors are dependent upon the individual decisions of investors and the general economic 
conditions of the market, over which the Issuer, and or Guarantor, has no control.

Accordingly, there can be no assurance that an active secondary market for the Bonds will develop, or, if it develops, that 
it will continue. Moreover, there can be no assurance that Bondholders will be able to sell the Bonds at or above the Bond 
Issue Price or at all. 
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2.2.3	 FURTHER PUBLIC OFFERS

No prediction can be made about the effect which any future public offerings of the Issuer’s Bonds (including but not 
limited to the effects arising out of a change in the cash flow requirements of the Issuer or other commitments of the 
Issuer vis-à-vis the new security holders), or any takeover or merger activity involving the Issuer (including but not limited 
to a de-listing, in full or in part, of the Bonds), will have on the market price of the Bonds prevailing from time to time.

2.2.4	 RANKING OF THE BONDS

The Bonds, as and when issued and allotted, shall constitute the general, direct, unconditional and unsecured obligations 
of the Issuer and shall be guaranteed in respect of both the interest due and the principal amount under said Bonds by 
the Guarantor. The Bonds shall, at all times, rank pari passu, without any priority or preference among themselves and, 
save for such exceptions as may be provided by applicable law, without priority or preference to all present and future 
unsecured obligations of the Issuer. This means that any secured or privileged debts of the Issuer shall rank at all times 
ahead of the obligations of the Issuer under the Bonds, as a result of which the Bondholders may not be able to recover 
their investment in the Bonds in the case of insolvency or an equivalent situation, whether in full or in part. Furthermore, 
third-party security interests may be registered which will rank in priority to the Bonds against the assets of the Issuer, 
as the case may be, for so long as such security interests remain in effect. The high gearing of the Issuer increases the 
materiality of such risk.

2.2.5	 SUBSEQUENT CHANGES IN INTEREST RATE AND POTENTIAL IMPACT OF INFLATION

The Bonds are fixed rate debt securities. Investment in the Bonds involves the risk that subsequent changes in market 
interest rates may adversely affect the market value of the Bonds. Investors should be aware that because of the way 
yield is typically calculated by market participants, the price of fixed income securities (such as the Bonds) tends to move 
in a way that is inversely proportional to changes in interest rates. Accordingly, when prevailing market interest rates 
are rising, the prices that market participants will generally be willing to pay for the Bonds can be expected to decline. 
Conversely, if market interest rates are declining, secondary market prices for the Bonds can generally be expected to 
rise. Moreover, fixed rate debt securities with a longer period to maturity will tend to reflect a greater degree of secondary 
market price volatility relative to movements in market interest rates when compared to fixed rate debt securities with a 
shorter remaining lifespan.

The coupon payable on the Bonds is a nominal interest rate. The real interest rate is computed by subtracting inflation 
from the nominal interest rate, the result of which indicates the real return on the Bond coupons. In a period of high 
inflation, an investor’s real return on the Bonds will be lower than the Bonds’ nominal interest rate and thus undermine an 
investor’s expected return. Furthermore, an increase in inflation may result in a decrease in the traded price of the Bonds 
on the secondary market.

2.2.6	 DISCONTINUATION OF LISTING

Even after the Bonds are admitted to trading on the MSE, the Issuer is required to remain in compliance with certain 
requirements relating to, inter alia, the free transferability, clearance and settlement of the Bonds, in order to remain a 
listed company in good standing. Moreover, the MFSA has the authority to suspend trading or listing of the Bonds if, inter 
alia, it comes to believe that such a suspension is required for the protection of investors or the integrity or reputation 
of the market. The MFSA may discontinue the listing of the Bonds on the MSE. Any such trading suspensions or listing 
revocations or discontinuations described above could have a material adverse effect on the liquidity and value of the 
Bonds.

2.2.7	 AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BONDS

The Terms and Conditions of the Bonds contain provisions for calling meetings of Bondholders to consider matters 
affecting their interests generally. In the event that the Issuer wishes to amend any of the Terms and Conditions of the 
Bonds it shall call a meeting of Bondholders in accordance with the provisions of section 5.5 of this Securities Note. These 
provisions permit defined majorities to bind all Bondholders including Bondholders who did not attend and vote at the 
relevant meeting and Bondholders who voted in a manner contrary to the majority.



10

2.3	 RISKS SPECIFIC TO THE GUARANTEE

In view of the fact that the Bonds are being guaranteed by the Guarantor on a joint and several basis, the Bondholders 
shall be entitled to request the Guarantor to pay both the interest due and the principal amount under said Bonds if the 
Issuer fails to meet any amount when due in terms of the Prospectus. The Guarantee also entitles the Bondholders to take 
action against the Guarantor without having to first take action against the Issuer, if the Issuer fails to pay any sum payable 
by it to Bondholders pursuant to the Terms and Conditions of the said Bonds. The strength of this undertaking on the part 
of the Guarantor and, therefore, the level of recoverability by the Bondholders from the Guarantor of any amounts due 
under any of the Bonds, is dependent upon, and directly linked to, the financial position and solvency of the Guarantor. 
The risks relevant to the Guarantor are set out in detail in section 2.3 of the Registration Document.

THE FOREGOING RISK FACTORS ARE NOT EXHAUSTIVE AND DO NOT PURPORT TO BE A COMPLETE LIST OF 
ALL OF THE RISKS AND CONSIDERATIONS INVOLVED IN INVESTING IN THE BONDS. IN PARTICULAR, THE 
ISSUER’S PERFORMANCE MAY BE AFFECTED BY CHANGES IN MARKET OR ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AS WELL 
AS LEGAL, REGULATORY AND TAX REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE ISSUER AND, OR THE BONDS.

3	 PERSONS RESPONSIBLE, STATEMENT OF 
	 APPROVAL AND CONSENT FOR USE OF PROSPECTUS 

3.1	 PERSONS RESPONSIBLE

The directors of the Issuer are the persons responsible for the information contained in this Securities Note. To the best 
of the knowledge and belief of the directors of the Issuer (who have all taken reasonable care to ensure such is the case), 
the information contained in this Securities Note is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect 
the import of such information. The directors of the Issuer accept responsibility accordingly. 

3.2	 STATEMENT OF APPROVAL

This Securities Note has been approved by the MFSA as the competent authority in Malta for the purposes of the 
Prospectus Regulation. The MFSA has only approved this Securities Note as meeting the standards of completeness, 
comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the Prospectus Regulation and such approval should not be considered 
as an endorsement of the Issuer or the quality of the Bonds (that are the subject of this Securities Note). Investors should 
make their own assessment as to the suitability of investing in the Bonds.

3.3	 CONSENT FOR USE OF PROSPECTUS

For the purposes of any subscription for the Bonds through any of the Authorised Financial Intermediaries in terms of 
this Securities Note, and any subsequent resale, placement or other offering of Bonds by such Authorised Financial 
Intermediaries in circumstances where there is no exemption from the requirement to publish a prospectus under the 
Prospectus Regulation, the Issuer consents to the use of this Prospectus (and accepts responsibility for the information 
contained therein) with respect to any such subsequent resale, placement or other offering of Bonds, provided this is 
limited only: 

(i)	 in respect of the Bonds subscribed for through the Authorised Financial Intermediaries listed in Annex II of this 
	 Securities Note; 
(ii)	 to any resale or placement of the Bonds subscribed as aforesaid, taking place in Malta; and, or
(iii)	 to any resale or placement of the Bonds taking place within the period of 60 days from the date of the Prospectus. 

There are no other conditions attached to the consent given by the Issuer hereby which are relevant for the use of the 
Prospectus.

None of the Issuer, the Guarantor, the Sponsor, the Manager and Registrar or any of their respective advisers take any 
responsibility for any of the actions of any Authorised Financial Intermediary, including their compliance with applicable 
conduct of business rules or other local regulatory requirements or other securities law requirements in relation to a resale 
or placement of the Bonds. 
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Other than as set out above, neither the Issuer nor its advisers have authorised (nor do they authorise or consent to the 
use of this Prospectus in connection with) the making of any public offer of the Bonds by any person in any circumstances. 
Any such unauthorised offers are not made on behalf of the Issuer or the advisers and neither the Issuer nor the advisers 
have any responsibility or liability for the actions of any person making such offers. 

Investors should enquire whether an intermediary is considered to be an Authorised Financial Intermediary in terms of the 
Prospectus. If the investor is in doubt as to whether it can rely on the Prospectus and, or who is responsible for its contents, 
it should obtain legal advice. No person has been authorised to give any information or to make any representation not 
contained in or inconsistent with this Prospectus. If given or made, it must not be relied upon as having been authorised 
by the Issuer or its advisers. The Issuer and the Guarantor do not accept responsibility for any information not contained 
in this Prospectus.

In the event of a resale, placement or other offering of the Bonds by an Authorised Financial Intermediary, the 
Authorised Financial Intermediary shall be responsible to provide information to investors on the terms and 
conditions of the resale, placement or other offering at the time such is made. 

Any resale, placement or other offering of the Bonds to an investor by an Authorised Financial Intermediary will be made 
in accordance with any terms and other arrangements in place between such Authorised Financial Intermediary and 
such investor including as to price, allocations and settlement arrangements. Where such information is not contained in 
the Prospectus, it will be the responsibility of the relevant Authorised Financial Intermediary at the time of such resale, 
placement or other offering to provide the investor with that information and neither the Issuer nor its advisers have any 
responsibility or liability for such information. 

Any Authorised Financial Intermediary using this Prospectus in connection with a resale, placement or other 
offering of the Bonds subsequent to the Bond Issue shall, limitedly for the period of 60 days from the date of the 
Prospectus, publish on its website a notice to the effect that it is using this Prospectus for such resale, placement 
or other offering in accordance with the consent of the Issuer and the conditions attached thereto. The consent 
provided herein shall no longer apply following the lapse of such period. 

Any new information with respect to financial intermediaries unknown at the time of approval of this Securities Note will 
be made available by the Issuer through a company announcement which will be made available on the Issuer’s website: 
http://gphmaltafinance.com/

4	 ESSENTIAL INFORMATION ON THE BOND ISSUE

4.1	 REASONS FOR THE ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate proceeds from the Bond Issue, which net of Bond Issue expenses are expected to amount to approximately 
€24,250,000, is intended to be utilised by the Issuer for the following purposes:

(a) 	 an amount of approximately €22,000,000 shall be on-lent by the Issuer to selected members of the Group via 
	 the Guarantor for the purposes of financing, whether in whole or in part, the Group’s  investments which, as at the 
	 date of this Securities Note, have already been committed under the corresponding agreements entered into in 
	 respect of: the Canary Island cruise ports, including Las Palmas; the Tarragona Cruise Port; the Kalundborg Cruise Port 
	 and the Alicante Cruise Port  (as described in sections 5.4 and 7.2.1 of the Registration Document); and

(b)	 an amount of approximately €2,250,000 will be applied for general corporate funding purposes of the Group. 
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For the purposes of the uses specified above in paragraphs (a) and (b), the Issuer has entered into an intra-group facility 
agreement by and between the Issuer (as lender) and the Guarantor (as borrower) (the “Principal Facility Agreement”), 
which agreement is conditional upon the issue and allotment of the Bonds and the Bonds being admitted to the Official 
List. The Principal Facility Agreement shall be subject to the payment of interest at 7.4% per annum until the third 
anniversary of the Bond Issue and 8.0% per annum from thereon until the Redemption Date. The principal amounting 
to €24,250,000 shall be repayable as follows: an amount equivalent to 50% of the value of the Bonds admitted to listing 
shall be paid in line with the schedule of instalments referred to in Section 5.14 of this Securities Note with respect to the 
Reserve, and the remaining principal shall be paid on 28 February, 2030, that is, shortly prior to the Redemption Date.

The Guarantor shall in turn be entering into facility agreements with selected members of the Group to deploy the 
proceeds from the Bond Issue in the manner indicated above (the “Subsidiary Facility Agreements”). The terms of the 
Subsidiary Facility Agreements are set out in a template appended to the Principal Facility Agreement, which shall be 
applied by the Guarantor and the relevant member of the Group for the purposes of constituting the respective loans to 
be granted to such members of the Group. The Subsidiary Loan Agreements shall also be subject to the same terms as 
those to which the Principal Facility Agreement is subject.

In the event that the Bond Issue is not fully subscribed, the Issuer will proceed with the listing of the amount of Bonds 
subscribed for, and shall apply the net proceeds received without any order of priority as the Group will determine which 
projects or uses to apply Bond Issue proceeds so raised. Any residual amounts required by the Issuer for the purposes of 
the use specified in (a) above which shall not have been raised through the Bond Issue shall be financed from the Group’s 
general cash flow and, or bank financing.

4.2	 EXPENSES

Professional fees, and costs related to publicity, advertising, printing, listing, registration, sponsor, management, registrar 
fees, selling commission, and other miscellaneous expenses in connection with this Bond Issue are estimated not to 
exceed €750,000 in the aggregate. There is no particular order of priority with respect to such expenses. The expenses 
pertaining to the Bond Issue shall be borne exclusively by the Issuer.

4.3	 INTEREST OF NATURAL AND LEGAL PERSONS INVOLVED IN THE ISSUE

Save for the subscription for Bonds by Authorised Financial Intermediaries, and any fees payable in connection with the 
Bond Issue to M. Z. Investment Services Ltd as Sponsor and Bank of Valletta p.l.c. as Manager and Registrar, in so far as 
the Issuer is aware, no person involved in the Bond Issue has an interest, conflicting or otherwise, material to the Bond 
Issue.
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5	 INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BONDS TO BE 
	 ISSUED AND ADMITTED TO TRADING
Each Bond shall be issued on the Terms and Conditions set out in this Securities Note and, by subscribing to or otherwise 
acquiring the Bonds, the Bondholders are deemed to have knowledge of all the terms and conditions of the Bonds 
hereafter described and to accept and be bound by the said terms and conditions. 

5.1	 ISSUE STATISTICS

AMOUNT aggregate amount of up to €25,000,000;

DENOMINATION Euro (€);

BOND ISSUE PRICE at par (€100 per Bond);

ISIN MT0002731207; 

MINIMUM AMOUNT PER SUBSCRIPTION minimum of €2,000 and in multiples of €100 thereafter;

INTEREST 6.25% per annum;

PLACEMENT DATE 12:00 hours on 3 March, 2023;

ADMISSION TO LISTING AND TRADING the MFSA has approved the Bonds for admissibility to 
listing on the Official List of the MSE. Application has been 
made to the MSE for the Bonds to be listed and traded on 
its Official List;

INTEREST PAYMENT DATE(S) 10 March of each year between and including each of the 
years 2024 and 2030, provided that if any such day is not 
a Business Day such Interest Payment Date will be carried 
over to the next following day that is a Business Day;

REDEMPTION DATE 10 March, 2030;

STATUS OF THE BONDS the Bonds shall constitute the general, direct, unconditional 
and unsecured obligations of the Issuer and shall be 
guaranteed in respect of both the interest due and the 
principal amount under said Bonds by the Guarantor. 
The Bonds shall, at all times, rank pari passu, without any 
priority or preference among themselves and, save for such 
exceptions as may be provided by applicable law, without 
priority or preference to all present and future unsecured 
obligations of the Issuer;

GOVERNING LAW the Bonds are governed by and shall be construed in 
accordance with Maltese law; and

JURISDICTION the Maltese Courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to 
settle any disputes that may arise out of or in connection 
with the Bonds.

5.2	 SUITABILITY OF INVESTMENT

Authorised Financial Intermediaries shall distribute the Bonds on an advisory basis only. Authorised Financial Intermediaries 
are therefore required to conduct a Suitability Test prior to selling the Bonds to prospective investors. This requirement 
shall also be applicable with regards to secondary trading. A prospective investor who fails the Suitability Test will not be 
eligible to invest in the bonds.
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5.3	 REGISTRATION, FORM AND TITLE

The Bonds will be issued in fully registered and dematerialised form and will be represented in uncertificated form by the 
appropriate entry in the electronic register maintained on behalf of the Issuer at the CSD. 

There will be entered in such electronic register, the names, addresses, identification numbers (in the case of natural 
persons), registration numbers (in the case of legal persons) and MSE account numbers of the Bondholders together 
with particulars of the Bonds held by them. A copy of the Bondholder’s entry in the CSD’s electronic register will, at all 
reasonable times during business hours, be available for inspection by the Bondholder at the registered office of the 
Issuer. Title to the Bonds shall be evidenced by an entry in the electronic register of Bonds maintained by the CSD. The 
CSD will issue, upon a request by a Bondholder, a statement of holdings evidencing his or her entitlement to the Bonds 
held in the electronic register at the CSD.

Any person in whose name a Bond is registered may (to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law) be deemed and 
treated at all times, by all persons and for all purposes (including the making of any payments), as the absolute owner of 
such Bond. Title to the Bonds may be transferred as provided below under the heading “Transferability of the Bonds” in 
section 5.7 of this Securities Note.

5.4	 RIGHTS ATTACHING TO THE BONDS

A Bondholder shall have such rights as are, pursuant to this Securities Note, attached to the Bonds, including:

(a)	 the repayment of capital;
(b)	 the payment of interest;
(c)	 ranking with respect to other indebtedness of the Issuer in accordance with the provisions of section 5.6 below; 
(d)	 the right to attend, participate in and vote at meetings of Bondholders in accordance with the Terms and 
	 Conditions of the Bonds;
(e)	 the right to seek recourse from the Guarantor pursuant to the Guarantee, in case of failure by the Issuer to pay 
	 any sum payable by it to the Bondholders pursuant to the Terms and Conidtions of the Bonds detailed in this 
	 Securities Note; and
(f)	 the enjoyment of all such other rights attached to the Bonds emanating from the Prospectus.

5.5	 MEETINGS OF BONDHOLDERS

The Issuer may, from time to time, call meetings of Bondholders for the purpose of consultation with Bondholders or 
for the purpose of obtaining the consent thereof on matters which in terms of the Prospectus require the approval of a 
Bondholders’ meeting.

A meeting of Bondholders shall be called by the directors of the Issuer by giving all Bondholders listed on the register 
of Bondholders as at a date being not more than 30 days preceding the date scheduled for the meeting, not less than 
14 days’ notice in writing. Said notice may be given by electronic mail, by post or by courier at the discretion of the 
Issuer, and shall set out the time, place and date set for the meeting and the matters to be discussed or decided thereat. 
Following a meeting of Bondholders held in accordance with the provisions contained hereunder, the Issuer shall, acting in 
accordance with the resolution(s) taken at the meeting, communicate to the Bondholders whether the necessary consent 
to the proposal made by the Issuer has been granted or withheld. Subject to having obtained the necessary approval by 
the Bondholders in accordance with the provisions of this section at a meeting called for that purpose as aforesaid, any 
such decision shall subsequently be given effect to by the Issuer.

Each Bond shall entitle the holder thereof to one vote. A meeting of Bondholders shall only validly and properly proceed 
to business if there is a quorum present at the commencement of the meeting. For this purpose at least two Bondholders 
present, in person or by proxy, representing not less than 50% in nominal value of the Bonds then in issue, shall constitute 
a quorum. If a quorum is not present within 30 minutes from the time scheduled for the commencement of the meeting 
as indicated on the notice convening same, the meeting shall stand adjourned to a place, date and time as shall be 
communicated by the directors of the Issuer to the Bondholders present at that meeting. The Issuer shall within two days 
from the date of the original meeting publish by way of a company announcement the date, time and place where the 
adjourned meeting is to be held. An adjourned meeting shall be held not earlier than seven days, and not later than 15 
days, following the original meeting. At an adjourned meeting the number of Bondholders present, in person or by proxy, 
shall constitute a quorum and only the matters specified in the notice calling the original meeting shall be placed on the 
agenda of, and shall be discussed at, the adjourned meeting.
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Any person who in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer is to chair the annual 
general meetings of shareholders shall also chair meetings of Bondholders.

Once a quorum is declared present by the chairman of the meeting, the meeting may then proceed to business and 
address the matters set out in the notice convening the meeting. In the event of decisions being required at the meeting 
the directors or their representative shall present to the Bondholders the reasons why it is deemed necessary or desirable 
and appropriate that a particular decision is taken. The meeting shall allow reasonable and adequate time to Bondholders 
to present their views to the Issuer and the other Bondholders present at the meeting. The meeting shall then put the 
matter as proposed by the Issuer to a vote of the Bondholders present at the time at which the vote is being taken, and 
any Bondholders taken into account for the purpose of constituting a quorum who are no longer present for the taking 
of the vote shall not be taken into account for the purpose of such vote. The voting process shall be managed by the 
company secretary of the Issuer.

The proposal placed before a meeting of Bondholders shall only be considered approved if at least 65% in nominal value 
of the Bondholders present at the meeting at the time when the vote is being taken, in person or by proxy, shall have 
voted in favour of the proposal. A matter decided at a duly convened Bondholders’ meeting is binding on all Bondholders 
irrespective of whether they are present or not.

Save for the above, the rules generally applicable to proceedings at general meetings of shareholders of the Issuer shall 
mutatis mutandis apply to meetings of Bondholders.

The amendment or waiver of any of the Terms and Conditions of the Bond Issue contained in this Securities Note may 
only be made with the approval of Bondholders at a meeting called and held for that purpose in accordance with the 
terms hereof.

5.6	 RANKING OF THE BONDS

The Bonds, as and when issued and allotted, shall constitute the general, direct, unconditional and unsecured obligations 
of the Issuer and shall be guaranteed in respect of both the interest due and the principal amount under said Bonds by 
the Guarantor. The Bonds shall, at all times, rank pari passu, without any priority or preference among themselves and, 
save for such exceptions as may be provided by applicable law, without priority or preference to all present and future 
unsecured obligations of the Issuer. This means that any secured or privileged debts of the Issuer shall rank at all times 
ahead of the obligations of the Issuer under the Bonds, as a result of which the Bondholders may not be able to recover 
their investment in the Bonds in the case of insolvency or an equivalent situation, whether in full or in part. Furthermore, 
subject to the negative pledge clause set out in section 5.7 of this Securities Note, third-party security interests may be 
registered which will rank in priority to the Bonds against the assets of the Issuer, as the case may be, for so long as such 
security interests remain in effect.

5.7	 NEGATIVE PLEDGE

The Issuer undertakes, for as long as any principal or interest under the Bonds or any of the Bonds remains outstanding, 
not to create or permit to subsist any Security Interest (as defined below), other than a Permitted Security Interest (as 
defined below) and the Reserve Account, upon the whole or any part of its present or future assets or revenues to 
secure any Financial Indebtedness (as defined below) of the Issuer, unless at the same time or prior thereto the Issuer’s 
indebtedness under the Bonds and is secured equally and rateably therewith, and the instrument creating such Security 
Interest so provides.

“Financial Indebtedness” means any indebtedness in respect of: (A) monies borrowed; (B) any debenture, bond, note, 
loan stock or other security; (C) any acceptance credit; (D) the acquisition cost of any asset to the extent payable before or 
after the time of acquisition or possession by the party liable where the advance or deferred payment is arranged primarily 
as a method of raising finance for the acquisition of that asset; (E) leases entered into primarily as a method of raising 
finance for the acquisition of the asset leased; (F) amounts raised under any other transaction having the commercial effect 
of borrowing or raising of money; (G) any guarantee, indemnity or similar assurance against financial loss of any person;

“Security Interest” means any privilege, hypothec, pledge, lien, charge or other encumbrance or real right which grants 
rights of preference to a creditor over the assets of the Issuer; 
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“Permitted Security Interest” means: (A) any Security Interest arising by operation of law; (B) any Security Interest 
securing temporary bank loans or overdrafts in the ordinary course of business; (C) any other Security Interest (in addition 
to (A) and (B) above) securing Financial Indebtedness of the Issuer, in an aggregate outstanding amount not exceeding 
80% of the difference between the value of the unencumbered assets of the Issuer and the aggregate principal amount 
of Bonds outstanding at the time;  provided that the aggregate Security Interests referred to in (B) and (C) above do not 
result in the aggregate of the Reserve Account and the unencumbered assets of the Issuer being less than 106.25% of the 
aggregate principal amount of the Bonds still outstanding; 

“unencumbered assets” means assets which are not subject to a Security Interest.

5.8	 TRANSFERABILITY OF THE BONDS

The Bonds are freely transferable and, once admitted to the Official List, shall be transferable only in whole (i.e. in 
multiples of €100) in accordance with the rules and regulations of the MSE applicable from time to time. 

The minimum subscription amount of €2,000 shall only be applicable on initial subscription of the Bonds. No minimum 
holding requirement shall be applicable once the Bonds are admitted to listing on the Official List of the MSE and 
commence trading thereafter, subject to trading in multiples of €100.

Any person becoming entitled to a Bond in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of a Bondholder may, upon such 
evidence being produced as may from time to time properly be required by the Issuer or the CSD, elect either to be 
registered himself as holder of the Bond or to have some person nominated by him registered as the transferee thereof. If 
the person so becoming entitled shall elect to be registered himself, he shall deliver or send to the CSD a notice in writing 
signed by him stating that he so elects. If he shall elect to have another person registered he shall testify his election by 
transferring the Bond, or procuring the transfer of the Bond, in favour of that person.

All transfers and transmissions are subject in all cases to any pledge (duly constituted) of the Bonds and to any applicable 
laws and regulations.

The cost and expenses of effecting any registration of transfer or transmission, except for the expenses of delivery by any 
means other than regular mail (if any) and except, if the Issuer shall so require, the payment of a sum sufficient to cover 
any tax, duty or other governmental charge or insurance charges that may be imposed in relation thereto, will be borne 
by the transferee.

The Issuer will not register the transfer or transmission of Bonds for a period of 15 days preceding the due date for any 
payment of interest on the Bonds.

5.9	 INTEREST

The Bonds shall bear interest from and including 10 March, 2023 at the rate of 6.25% per annum on the nominal value 
thereof, payable annually in arrears on each Interest Payment Date. The first interest payment will be effected on 
10 March, 2024 (covering the period 10 March, 2023 to 9 March, 2024). Any Interest Payment Date which falls on a day 
other than a Business Day will be carried over to the next following day that is a Business Day. 

When interest is required to be calculated for any period of less than a full year, it shall be calculated on the basis of a 360 
day year consisting of 12 months of 30 days each, and in the case of an incomplete month, the number of days elapsed.

In terms of article 2156 of the Civil Code (Cap. 16 of the laws of Malta), the right of Bondholders to bring claims for 
payment of interest and repayment of the principal on the Bonds is barred by the lapse of five years.

5.10	 YIELD

The gross yield calculated on the basis of the Interest, the Bond Issue Price and the Redemption Value of the Bonds at 
the Redemption Date shall be 6.25%.
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5.11	 PAYMENTS

Payment of the principal amount of Bonds will be made in Euro by the Issuer, to the person in whose name such Bonds 
are registered as at the close of business on the Redemption Date, with interest accrued up to (but excluding) the 
Redemption Date, by means of direct credit transfer into such bank account as the Bondholder may designate from time 
to time, provided such bank account is denominated in Euro. Such payment shall be effected within seven days of the 
Redemption Date. The Issuer shall not be responsible for any loss or delay in transmission or any charges related thereto. 
Upon payment of the Redemption Value the Bonds shall be redeemed and the appropriate entry made in the electronic 
register of the Bonds at the CSD.

In the case of Bonds held subject to usufruct, payment will be made against the joint instructions of all bare owners and 
usufructuaries. Before effecting payment, the Issuer and, or the CSD shall be entitled to request any legal documents 
deemed necessary concerning the entitlement of the bare owner(s) and the usufructuary(ies) to payment of the Bonds. 

Payment of interest on the Bonds will be made to the person in whose name such Bonds is registered at the close of 
business 15 days prior to the Interest Payment Date, by means of a direct credit transfer into such bank account as the 
Bondholder may designate, from time to time, which is denominated in Euro. Such payment shall be effected within seven 
days of the Interest Payment Date. The Issuer shall not be responsible for any loss or delay in transmission or any charges 
related thereto.

All payments with respect to the Bonds are subject in all cases to any applicable fiscal or other laws and regulations 
prevailing in Malta. In particular, but without limitation, all payments of principal and interest by or on behalf of the Issuer 
in respect of the Bonds shall be made net of any amount which the Issuer is or may become compelled by law to deduct or 
withhold for or on account of any present or future taxes, duties, assessments or other government charges of whatsoever 
nature imposed, levied, collected, withheld or assessed by or within the Republic of Malta or any authority thereof or 
therein having power to tax.

Except for any charges which may be imposed by the Issuer or any remitting bank or payment institution in connection 
with the transmission of payments or transfer of funds, no commissions or expenses shall be charged by the Issuer to 
Bondholders in respect of such payments.

If, due to any problem encountered by  the CSD, any remitting bank and,or payment institution, the Issuer cannot make a 
payment or repayment, such payment or repayment may be postponed until the problem has been resolved.

5.12	 REDEMPTION AND PURCHASE

Unless previously purchased and cancelled, the Bonds will be redeemed at their nominal value (together with interest 
accrued to the date fixed for redemption) on the Redemption Date. In such a case the Issuer shall be discharged of any 
and all payment obligations under the Bonds upon payment made net of any withholding or other taxes due or which may 
be due under Maltese law and which are payable by the Bondholders. 

All Bonds repurchased by the Issuer shall be cancelled forthwith and may not be reissued or re-sold.

5.13	 EVENTS OF DEFAULT

The Bonds shall become immediately due and repayable at their principal amount, together with accrued interest, if any, 
if any of the following events (“Events of Default”) shall occur:

5.13.1.	 the Issuer shall fail to pay any interest on any Bond when due and such failure shall continue for 60 days after 
		  written notice thereof shall have been given to the Issuer by any Bondholder; or
5.13.2.	 the Issuer shall fail to pay the principal amount on any Bond when due and such failure shall continue
		  for 60 days after written notice thereof shall have been given to the Issuer by any Bondholder; or
5.13.3.	 the Issuer shall fail duly to perform or shall otherwise be in breach of any other material obligation contained in 
		  the Terms and Conditions of the Bonds and such failure shall continue for 60 days after written notice thereof 
		  shall have been given to the Issuer by any Bondholder; or
5.13.4.	 the Issuer shall fail to effect any of the scheduled instalments in the Reserve Account specified in section 5.14 of 
		  this Securities Note;
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5.13.5. 	 the Issuer shall breach the terms under which the Reserve Account is created, if applicable; 
5.13.6.	 if any representation or warranty made or deemed to be made or repeated by or in respect of the Issuer or the 
		  Guarantor is or proves to have been incorrect in any material respect;
5.13.7.	 an order is made or resolution passed or other action taken for the dissolution, termination of existence, 
		  liquidation, winding-up or bankruptcy of the Issuer or the Guarantor; or
5.13.8.	 the Issuer stops or suspends payments (whether of principal or interest) with respect to all or any class of its 
		  respective debts or announces an intention to do so or ceases or threatens to cease to carry on its respective 
		  business or a substantial part of its respective business; or
5.13.9.	 the Issuer or the Guarantor is unable, or admits in writing its inability, to pay its debts as they fall due or otherwise 
		  becomes insolvent; or
5.13.10.	any material indebtedness of the Issuer or the Guarantor is not paid when properly due or becomes properly 
		  due and payable or any creditor of the Issuer or the Guarantor (as the case may be) becomes entitled to declare 
		  any such material indebtedness properly due and payable prior to the date when it would otherwise have 
		  become properly due or any guarantee or indemnity of the Issuer or the Guarantor in respect of indebtedness 
		  is not honoured when properly due and called upon; PROVIDED THAT for the purposes of this provision, material 
		  indebtedness shall mean an amount exceeding €5,000,000; or
5.13.11.	 in terms of article 214(5) of the Act, a Court order or other judicial process is levied or enforced upon or sued 
		  out against any part of the property of the Issuer or the Guarantor and is not paid out, withdrawn or discharged 
		  within one month; or
5.13.12.	 if a judicial or provisional administrator is appointed upon the whole or any material part of the property of the 
		  Issuer or Guarantor; or
5.13.13.	 there shall have been entered against the Issuer or the Guarantor a final judgement by a court of competent 
		  jurisdiction from which no appeal may be or is made for the payment of money in excess of €5,000,000 or its 
		  equivalent and 90 days shall have passed since the date of entry of such judgement without its having been 
		  satisfied or stayed.

5.14	 RESERVE

The Issuer hereby undertakes that as from the 10 March, 2026, it shall, over a period of three years therefrom, build up a 
reserve account, the value of which will, in aggregate, be equivalent to 50% of the value of the Bonds admitted to listing 
(the “Reserve”), as follows:

INSTALMENT DATE PERCENTAGE THRESHOLD OF THE VALUE OF THE BONDS 
ADMITTED TO LISTING (%)

10 March, 2026 20%

10 March, 2027 10%

10 March, 2028 10%

10 March, 2029 10%

50%

The Reserve, which shall be funded by cash deposits from the Issuer and, or Guarantor, shall take the form of a reserve 
account, the principal terms of which are explained in further detail below.

The reserve account shall be a bank account created by the Issuer, segregated from any other bank account held by the 
Issuer from time to time (“Reserve Account”). Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Reserve Account shall be 
under the sole administration and control of the Issuer. Should an Event of Default occur, the Reserve Account shall be 
under the sole administration and control of a security trustee, duly authorised to act as a trustee in terms of article 43(3) of 
the Trusts and Trustees Act (Cap. 331 of the laws of Malta) and independent of the Issuer and the Guarantor (the “Security 
Trustee”). Upon inception of the Reserve Account, it shall be pledged in favour of the Security Trustee for the benefit of 
the Bondholders, which pledge shall be enforceable by the Security Trustee upon the occurrence of an Event of Default.
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The terms of appointment of the Security Trustee shall be set out in a security trust deed to be entered into by the Security 
Trustee, the Issuer and the Guarantor based on the principles set out in this Securities Note. The terms on the basis of 
which the Reserve Account shall be pledged by the Issuer (as pledgor) in favour of the Security Trustee (as pledgee) shall 
be set out in a pledge agreement to be entered into by the Issuer, the Guarantor and the Security Trustee immediately 
upon the creation of such Reserve Account.

Funds in the Reserve Account may only be applied for the purpose of redeeming the equivalent amount of outstanding 
Bonds on the Redemption Date, provided that prior to the Redemption Date, such funds may be applied exclusively:

(a)	 for the purpose of buying back Bonds for cancellation in terms of section 5.12 of this Securities Note; or
(b)	 for investing in balanced and diversified portfolio of marketable and liquid assets as can reasonably be considered 
	 practicable by the Security Trustee in the then current market and overall economic conditions.

Should an Event of Default occur, the Security Trustee shall undertake inter alia the following activities:

(a)	 maintain control of the funds in the Reserve Account, which shall be segregated from any other assets of the Issuer, 
	 and, or the Security Trustee, as applicable;
(b)	 monitor the contributions being made to the Reserve Account, as applicable; and
(c)	 authorise the release of the funds in the Reserve Account, in full or in part, for the utilisation thereof for any of the 
	 permitted uses specified above.

In the event of a cancellation or redemption in full of all outstanding Bonds, any funds remaining thereafter in the Reserve 
Account shall be distributed by the Security Trustee, as applicable, to the Issuer and, or the Guarantor.

For the purpose of funding the Reserve Account, in lieu (in full or in part) of cash deposits from the Issuer and, or 
Guarantor, the Issuer may procure a first demand bank guarantee issued by a reputable and duly licensed financial 
institution and having the Security Trustee as beneficiary. Should such bank guarantee be for an amount equivalent to part 
but not all of the Reserve, the remaining amount of the Reserve shall be funded through cash deposits from the Issuer 
and, or the Guarantor in the Reserve Account. Should such bank guarantee be for an amount equivalent to the full amount 
of the Reserve, the Issuer shall procure that the amount of the bank guarantee will be maintained in accordance with the 
schedule of instalments set out above. 

As from the first financial analysis summary to be published following the first instalment date referred to above, and in 
every financial analysis summary to be published on an annual basis thereafter, a yearly update on the composition of the 
Reserve will be provided.

5.15	 AUTHORISATIONS AND APPROVALS 

The Board of Directors of the Issuer authorised the Bond Issue pursuant to a board of directors’ resolution passed on 27 
January, 2023. The Guarantee being given by the Guarantor in respect of the Bonds has been authorised by a resolution 
of the board of directors of the Guarantor dated 27 January, 2023.

5.16	 NOTICES

Notices will be mailed to Bondholders at their respective registered addresses and shall be deemed to have been served 
at the expiration of 24 hours after the letter containing the notice is posted, and in providing such service it shall be 
sufficient to prove that a prepaid letter containing such notice was properly addressed to such Bondholder at his or her 
registered address and posted.

5.17	 FURTHER ISSUES

The Issuer may, from time to time, without the consent of the Bondholders, create and issue further debentures, debenture 
stock, bonds, loan notes, or any other debt securities, either having the same terms and conditions as any outstanding 
debt securities of any series (including the Bonds) and so that such further issue shall be consolidated and form a single 
series with the outstanding debt securities of the relevant series (including the Bonds), or upon such terms as the Issuer 
may determine at the time of their issue.
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6	 TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BOND ISSUE
6.1	 EXPECTED TIMETABLE OF THE BOND ISSUE

1 Placement Date 3 March, 2023

2 Commencement of interest on the Bonds 10 March, 2023

3 Announcement of basis of acceptance 10 March, 2023

4 Expected dispatch of allotment advices 17 March, 2023

5 Expected date of admission of the Bonds to listing 17 March, 2023

6 Expected date of commencement of trading in the Bonds 20 March, 2023

6.2	 CONDITIONS TO WHICH THE BOND ISSUE IS SUBJECT

The following terms and conditions shall be read in conjunction with all the other terms and conditions relative to and 
regulating the contractual relationship created between the Issuer and the Guarntor on the one hand, and the Applicant 
on the other.

6.2.1.	 The issue and allotment of the Bonds is conditional upon the Bonds being admitted to the Official List. In the event 
	 that the aforementioned condition is not satisfied, any monies received by the Issuer pursuant to Placement 
	 Agreements will be returned without interest by direct credit into the Authorised Financial Intermediary’s bank
	 account as indicated by the Authorised Financial Intermediary on the relative Placement Agreement, for the 
	 eventual refund to the Applicant.

6.2.2.	 All Applications are to be lodged with any of the Authorised Financial Intermediaries listed in Annex II of this 
	 Securities Note together with payment of the full price of the Bonds applied for, in Euro. Payments may be made 
	 by cheque payable to the respective Authorised Financial Intermediary or by any other method of payment as 
	 accepted by the respective Authorised Financial Intermediary. In the event that a cheque accompanying an 
	 Application is not honoured on its first presentation, the Authorised Financial Intermediary reserves the right to 
	 invalidate the relative Application.

6.2.3.	 Pursuant to the Placement Agreements as described in more detail under section 6.4 below, Authorised Financial 
	 Intermediaries (either in their own names or in the names of underlying clients) will be required to provide details 
	 of Applicants representing the amount they have been allocated in terms of the respective Placement Agreement 
	 by completing a data file as provided by the Registrar by latest 14:00 hours hours on 8 March, 2023.

6.2.4.	 An Applicant applying for the Bonds is thereby confirming to the Issuer, the Registrar and the Authorised Financial 
	 Intermediary through whom the Application is made, as applicable, that the Applicant’s remittance will be honoured 
	 on first presentation and agrees that, if such remittance is not so honoured on its first presentation, the Issuer 
	 and the Registrar reserve the right to invalidate the relative Application. Furthermore the Applicant will not be 
	 entitled to receive a registration advice or to be registered in the register of Bondholders, unless the Applicant 
	 makes payment in cleared funds and such consideration is accepted by the respective Authorised Financial 
	 Intermediary, Registrar and, or Issuer, as applicable, which acceptance shall be made in the Authorised Financial 
	 Intermediary, Registrar and, or Issuer’s absolute discretion and may be on the basis that the Applicant indemnifies 
	 the Authorised Financial Intermediary, Registrar and, or Issuer against all costs, damages, losses, expenses and 
	 liabilities arising out of or in connection with the failure of the Applicant’s remittance to be honoured on first 
	 presentation.

6.2.5.	 The contract created by the Issuer’s acceptance of an Application shall be subject to all the terms and conditions 
	 set out in this Securities Note and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer. 

6.2.6.	 It is the responsibility of investors wishing to apply for the Bonds to inform themselves as to the legal requirements 
	 of so applying including any requirements relating to external transaction requirements in Malta and any exchange 
	 control in the countries of their nationality, residence or domicile.
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6.2.7.	 If an Application is submitted on behalf of another person, whether legal or natural, the person submitting the 
	 Application will be deemed to have duly bound such other person on whose behalf the Application has been 
	 submitted. The person submitting such Application shall be deemed also to have given the confirmations, warranties 
	 and undertakings contained in these terms and conditions on their behalf. Such representative may be requested 
	 to submit the relative power of attorney, or resolution or a copy thereof duly certified by a lawyer or notary public 
	 if so required by the Authorised Financial Intermediary, the Issuer and the Registrar, but it shall not be the duty or 
	 responsibility of the Registrar or Issuer to ascertain that such representative is duly authorised to sign the 
	 Application. Furthermore, in cases where the decision to invest is taken by a third party authorised to transact 
	 on behalf of the Applicant (a “decision maker”) such as an individual that holds a power of attorney to trade on 
	 the Applicant’s account or applications under a discretionary account, details of the decision maker need to be 
	 included in the relative panel of the Application.

6.2.8.	 In the case of joint Applications, reference to the Applicant in these terms and conditions is a reference to each 
	 of the joint Applicants, and liability therefor is joint and several. The person whose name shall be inserted in 
	 the field entitled “Applicant” on the Application, or first-named in the register of Bondholders shall, for all intents 
	 and purposes, be deemed to be such nominated person by all those joint holders whose names appear in the field 
	 entitled “Additional Applicants” in the Application or joint holders in the register, as the case may be. Such 
	 person shall, for all intents and purposes, be deemed to be the registered holder of the Bond(s) so held.

6.2.9.	 In the case of corporate Applicants or Applicants having separate legal personality, the Application must be 
	 signed by a person(s) authorised to sign and bind such Applicant. It shall not be incumbent on the Issuer 
	 or Registrar to verify whether the person or persons purporting to bind such an Applicant is or are in fact 
	 authorised. Applications by corporate Applicants have to include a valid legal entity identifier (“LEI”) which must 
	 be unexpired. Applications without such information or without a valid LEI will not be accepted.
 
6.2.10.	 In respect of a Bond held subject to usufruct, the name of the bare owner and the usufructuary shall be entered 
	 in the register. The usufructuary shall, for all intents and purposes, be deemed vis-à-vis the Issuer to be the 
	 holder of the Bond(s) so held and shall have the right to receive interest on the Bond(s) and to vote at meetings 
	 of the Bondholders but shall not, during the continuance of the Bond(s), have the right to dispose of the Bond(s) 
	 so held without the consent of the bare owner, and shall not be entitled to the repayment of principal on the 
	 Bond (which shall be due to the bare owner). Furthermore, the signatures of both the bare owner and the 
	 usufructuary will be required in the respective Application.

6.2.11.	 Applications in the name and for the benefit of minors shall be allowed provided that the Applicant already 
	 holds an account with the MSE. Any Bonds allocated pursuant to such an Application shall be registered in the 
	 name of the minor as Bondholder, with interest and redemption monies payable to the parents or legal guardian(s) 
	 signing the Application until such time as the minor attains the age of 18 years, following which all interest and 
	 redemption monies shall be paid directly to the registered holder, provided that the Issuer has been duly notified 
	 in writing of the fact that the minor has attained the age of 18 years.

6.2.12.	 In the event that an Applicant has been allocated a number of Bonds which is less than the number of Bonds 
	 applied for, the Applicant shall receive the balance of the price of the Bonds applied for but not allocated, 
	 without interest, through the Authorised Financial Intermediary to such account as indicated by the Applicant at 
	 the Applicant’s sole risk. The Issuer shall not be responsible for any charges, loss or delay arising in connection 
	 with such direct credit transfer.
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6.2.13.	 By completing and delivering an Application, the Applicant:

	 (a) accepts to be irrevocably contractually committed to acquire the number of Bonds allocated to such 
		  Applicant at the Bond Issue Price and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, accepts to be deemed to have 
		  agreed not to exercise any rights to rescind or terminate, or otherwise withdraw from, such commitment, such 
		  irrevocable offer to purchase, and pay the consideration for, the number of Bonds specified in the Application 
		  submitted by the Applicant (or any smaller number of Bonds for which the Application is accepted) at the 
		  Bond Issue Price (as applicable) being made subject to the provisions of the Prospectus, the Terms and 
		  Conditions, the Application and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer;

	 (b)	 agrees and acknowledges to have had the opportunity to read the Prospectus and to be deemed to have 
		  had notice of all information and representations concerning the Issuer and the issue of the Bonds contained 
		  therein;

	 (c) 	warrants that the information submitted by the Applicant is true and correct in all respects. All Applications 
		  need to include a valid MSE account number in the name of the Applicant(s). Failure to include an MSE 
		  account number will result in the Application being cancelled by the Issuer (acting through the Registrar) 
		  and subscription monies will be returned by the Registrar to the respective Authorised Financial Intermediary 
		  for the eventual refund  to the Applicant. In the event of a discrepancy between the personal details (including 
		  name and surname and the Applicant’s address) appearing on the Application and those held by the MSE in 
		  relation to the MSE account number indicated on the Application, the details held by the MSE shall be 
		  deemed to be the correct details of the Applicant;

	 (d) acknowledges the processing of any personal data for the purposes specified in the privacy notice published 
		  by the Issuer, which is available on the Issuer’s website at http://gphmaltafinance.com/. The Applicant hereby 
		  acknowledges that the processing of personal data may validly take place, even without the Applicant’s consent, 
		  in the circumstances set out in the GDPR and the Data Protection Act (Cap. 586 of the laws of Malta) (“Data 
		  Protection Act”) and any applicable subsidiary legislation, as may be amended from time to time. The Applicant 
		  hereby confirms that he/she/it has been provided with and read the privacy notice;

	 (e) authorises the Issuer (or its service providers, including the CSD and, or the  Manager and Registrar) 
		  and, or the relevant Authorised Financial Intermediary, as applicable, to process the personal data that the 
		  Applicant provides, for all purposes necessary and subsequent to the Bond Issue applied for, in accordance 
		  with the GDPR and the Data Protection Act. The Applicant has the right to request access to, and rectification 
		  of, the personal data relating to him/her in relation to the Bond Issue. Any such  requests must be made in 
		  writing and sent to the Issuer and sent to the CSD at the MSE. The requests must be signed by the Applicant 
		  to whom the personal data relates;

	 (f) confirms that in making such Application no reliance was placed on any information or representation 
		  in relation to the Issuer or the issue of the Bonds other than what is contained in the Prospectus and accordingly 
		  agree(s) that no person responsible solely or jointly for the Prospectus or any part thereof will have any liability for 
		  any such other information or representation;

	 (g) agrees that any refund of unallocated Application monies, will be paid by direct credit, without interest, 
		  at the Applicant’s own risk, to the bank account as indicated in the Application Form. The Issuer shall 
		  not be responsible for any loss or delay in transmission or any charges in connection therewith;

	 (h) 	warrants that the remittance will be honoured on first presentation and agrees that, if such remittance is not 
		  so honoured: (i) the Applicant will not be entitled to receive a registration advice or to be registered in respect of 
		  such Bonds, unless and until a payment is made in cleared funds and such payment is accepted by the 
		  respective Authorised Financial Intermediary or by the Issuer acting through the Registrar (which acceptance 
		  shall be made in its absolute discretion and may be on the basis that the Authorised Financial Intermediary 
		  or the Issuer acting through the Registrar is indemnified for all costs, damages, losses, expenses and liabilities 
		  arising out of, or in connection with, the failure of the Applicant’s remittance to be honoured on first 
		  presentation at any time prior to unconditional acceptance by the Issuer acting through the Registrar of 
		  such late payment in respect of the Bonds); or (ii) the Issuer may, without prejudice to other rights, treat the 
		  agreement to allocate such Bonds as void and may allocate such Bonds to another person, in which case the 
		  Applicant will not be entitled to a refund or payment in respect of such Bonds (other than return of such late 
		  payment);
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	 (i) 	 agrees that the registration advice and other documents and any monies returnable to the Applicant may be 
		  retained pending clearance of his/her remittance and any verification of identity as required by the Prevention of 
		  Money Laundering Act (Cap. 373 of the laws of Malta) and regulations made thereunder, and that such monies 
		  will not bear interest;

	 (j) 	 agrees to provide the Registrar and, or the Issuer, as the case may be, with any information which it or they 
		  may request in connection with the Application;

	 (k) agrees that all Applications, acceptances of Applications and contracts resulting therefrom will be 
		  governed by, and construed, in accordance with Maltese law, and to submit to the jurisdiction of the Maltese 
		  courts, and agrees that nothing shall limit the right of the Issuer to bring any action, suit or proceedings 
		  arising out of or in connection with any such Applications, acceptance of Applications and contracts resulting 
		  therefrom in any manner permitted by law in any court of competent jurisdiction;

	 (l) 	 warrants that, where an Applicant signs and submits an Application on behalf of another person, the 
		  Applicant is duly authorized to do so and such other person will also be bound accordingly and will be deemed 
		  also to have given the confirmations, warranties and undertakings contained in the Terms and Conditions and 
		  accordingly will be deemed also to have given the confirmations, warranties and undertakings contained in the 
		  Terms and Conditions and undertake to submit his power of attorney or a copy thereto duly certified by a lawyer 
		  or notary public if so required by the Issuer or the Registrar;

	 (m) warrants that where the Applicant is under the age of 18 years, or where an Application is being lodged 
		  in the name and for the benefit of a minor, the Applicant is the parent(s) or legal guardian(s) of the minor;

	 (n) warrants, in connection with the Application, to have observed all applicable laws, obtained any 
		  requisite governmental or other consents, complied with all requisite formalities and paid any issue, transfer or 
		  other taxes due in connection with his Application in any territory, has not acted fraudulently and, or in breach of 
		  any anti-corruption or anti-bribery regulations, and that the Applicant has not taken any action which will or may 
		  result in the Issuer or the Registrar acting in breach of the regulatory or legal requirements of any territory in 
		  connection with the issue of the Bond and, or his Application;

	 (o) 	warrants, in connection with the Application, that it and, or any person on whose behalf the Application 
		  is being submitted, is not the subject of any sanctions administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of 
		  the US Department of the Treasury or the US. Department of State, the United Nations Security Council, the 
		  European Union, the Office of Financial Sanctions Implementation, or other relevant sanctions authority, 
		  or acting;

	 (p)	 warrants that all applicable exchange control or other such regulations (including those relating to 
		  external transactions) have been duly and fully complied with;

	 (q) represents that the Applicant is not a US person (as such term is defined in Regulation S under the 
		  Securities Act of 1933 of the United States of America, as amended) as well as not to be accepting the invitation 
		  set out in the Prospectus from within the US, its territories or its possessions, or any area 
		  subject to its jurisdiction or on behalf or for the account of anyone within the US or anyone who is a US person;

	 (r) 	 agrees that the advisers to the Bond Issue (listed in section 4.1 of the Registration Document) will owe 
		  the Applicant no duties or responsibilities concerning the Bonds;

	 (s) 	agrees that all documents in connection with the issue of the Bonds will be sent at the Applicant’s own 
		  risk and may be sent by post at the address (or, in the case of joint Applications, the address of the first named 
		  Applicant) as set out in the Application; and

	 (t) 	 renounces to any rights the Applicant may have to set off any amounts the Applicant may at any time 
		  owe the Issuer against any amount due under the terms of these Bonds.

6.2.14.	 For the purposes of the Prevention of Money Laundering and Funding of Terrorism Regulations (Subsidiary 
	 Legislation 373.01 of the laws of Malta), as amended from time to time, the Authorised Financial Intermediaries 
	 are under a duty to communicate, upon request, all information about clients as is mentioned in Articles 1.2(d) 
	 and 2.4 of the “Members’ Code of Conduct” appended as Appendix 3.6 to Chapter 3 of the MSE Bye-Laws, 
	 irrespective of whether the said appointed Authorised Financial Intermediaries are MSE Members or not. Such 
	 information shall be held and controlled by the MSE in terms of the Data Protection Act and the GDPR, as may 
	 be amended from time to time, for the purposes and within the terms of the MSE Data Protection Policy as 
	 published from time to time.
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6.2.15.	 It shall be incumbent on the respective Authorised Financial Intermediary to ascertain that all other applicable 
	 regulatory requirements relating to subscription of Bonds by an Applicant are complied with, including without 
	 limitation the obligation to comply with all applicable requirements set out in Regulation (EU) No. 600/2014 of 
	 the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May, 2014 on markets in financial instruments and amending 
	 Regulation (EU) No. 648/2012 (“MiFIR”), as well as the applicable MFSA Rules for investment services providers.

6.2.16.	 By not later than 10 March 2023, the Issuer shall announce the result of the Bond Issue by means of a company 
	 announcement on the Issuer’s website http://gphmaltafinance.com/

6.2.17.	 No person receiving a copy of the Prospectus or an Application in any territory other than Malta may treat the 
	 same as constituting an invitation or offer to such person, nor should such person in any event use such Application, 
	 unless, in the relevant territory, such an invitation or offer could lawfully be made to such person or such Application 
	 could lawfully be used without contravention of any registration or other legal requirements. 

6.2.18.	 Subscription for Bonds by persons resident in, or who are citizens of, or who are domiciled in, or who have a 
	 registered address in, a jurisdiction other than Malta, may be affected by the law of the relevant jurisdiction. 
	 Those persons should consult their professional advisers (including tax and legal advisers) as to whether they 
	 require any governmental or other consents, or need to observe any other formalities, to enable them to subscribe 
	 for the Bonds. It is the responsibility of any person (including, without limitation, nominees, custodians, 
	 depositaries and trustees) outside Malta wishing to participate in the Bond Issue, to satisfy himself/herself/itself 
	 as to full observance of the applicable laws of any relevant jurisdiction, including, but not limited to, obtaining 
	 any requisite governmental or other consents, observing any other requisite formalities and paying any transfer 
	 or other taxes (of any nature whatsoever) due in such territories. The Issuer shall not accept any responsibility for 
	 the non-compliance by any person of any applicable laws or regulations of foreign jurisdictions.

6.2.19.	 The Bonds have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act of 1933 of the U.S. 
	 and accordingly may not be offered or sold within the U.S. or to or for the account or benefit of a U.S. person.

6.3	 PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOTMENT

The Bonds will be available for subscription by the Authorised Financial Intermediaries listed in Annex II of this Securities 
Note, pursuant to Placement Agreements to be entered into between such Authorised Financial Intermediaries, the Issuer 
and the Guarantor, as further detailed in section 6.4 of this Securities Note. In terms of said Placement Agreements, the 
Authorised Financial Intermediaries shall subscribe for Bonds either for their own account or for the account of underlying 
clients, including retail customers, subject to a minimum subscription amount of €2,000 in nominal value of Bonds and in 
multiples of €100 thereafter. 

It is expected that an allotment advice will be dispatched to Applicants within five Business Days of the announcement 
of the allocation policy. The registration advice and other documents and any monies returnable to Applicants may be 
retained pending clearance of the remittance and any verification of identity as required by thePrevention of Money 
Laundering Act (Cap. 373 of the laws of Malta), and regulations made thereunder. Such monies shall not bear interest 
while retained as aforesaid.

Dealings in the Bonds shall not commence prior to the Bonds being admitted to the Official List.
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6.4	 PLACEMENT AGREEMENTS

The Issuer has reserved the full amount of the Bond Issue for subscription by Authorised Financial Intermediaries. The 
Issuer shall enter into Placement Agreements with Authorised Financial Intermediaries for the placement of the Bonds, 
pursuant to which Authorised Financial Intermediaries shall each conditionally be bound to subscribe to such number of 
Bonds as indicated in their respective Placement Agreements. 

The Placement Agreements are conditional upon the Bonds being admitted to the Official List. 

In terms of the Placement Agreements, the Authorised Financial Intermediaries shall subscribe for Bonds either for their 
own account or for the account of underlying clients, including retail customers, subject to a minimum subscription for 
each underlying client of €2,000 and in multiples of €100 thereafter. 

Authorised Financial Intermediaries must effect payment to the Issuer for the Bonds subscribed to by not later than the 
Placement Date.

The Issuer acting through the Registrar shall confirm the amount allocated under each Placement Agreement by latest 
16:00 hours on 6 March, 2023 and each Authorised Financial Intermediary shall be entitled to either:

(a)	 distribute to the underlying customers any portion of the Bonds subscribed for upon commencement of trading; or

(b) 	complete a data file representing the amount they have been allocated in terms of the respective Placement Agreement 
	 as provided by the Registrar by latest 12:00 hours on 8 March, 2023.

In the event that the Authorised Financial Intermediary has been allocated a lesser number of Bonds than the  number 
indicated in its respective Placement Agreement, the amount paid in respect of such unsatisfied amount shall be credited 
to the Authorised Financial Intermediary’s bank account indicated in the Placement Agreement by latest close of business 
on 7 March, 2023.

6.5	 PRICING

The Bonds are being issued at par, that is, at €100 per Bond with the full amount payable upon subscription.

6.6	 ALLOCATION POLICY

The full amount of the Bond Issue has been reserved for and shall be allocated to Authorised Financial Intermediaries in 
accordance with Placement Agreements, details of which can be found in section 6.4 of this Securities Note. 

The Issuer shall announce the allocation policy for the allotment of Bonds through a company announcement available on 
the Issuer’s website http://gphmaltafinance.com/ by not later than 10 March, 2023.

6.7	 ADMISSION TO TRADING

The MFSA has authorised the Bonds as admissible to listing pursuant to the Capital Markets Rules by virtue of a letter 
dated 1 February, 2023. 

Application has been made to the MSE for the Bonds being issued pursuant to the Prospectus to be listed and traded on 
the Official List of the MSE. 

The Bonds are expected to be admitted to the MSE with effect from 17 March, 2023 and trading is expected to commence 
on 20 March, 2023.
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7 	 TAXATION
7.1	 GENERAL

Investors and prospective investors are urged to seek professional advice as regards both Maltese and any foreign tax 
legislation which may be applicable to them in respect of the Bonds, including their acquisition, holding and disposal as 
well as any income or gains derived therefrom or made on their disposal. The following is a summary of the anticipated 
tax treatment applicable to Bondholders in so far as taxation in Malta is concerned. This information does not constitute 
legal or tax advice and is not, and does not purport to be, exhaustive.

The information below is based on an interpretation of tax law and practice relative to the applicable legislation, as 
known to the Issuer at the date of the Prospectus, in respect of a subject on which no official guidelines exist. Investors 
are reminded that tax law and practice and their interpretation as well as the levels of tax on the subject matter referred 
to in the preceding paragraph, may change from time to time.

This information is being given solely for the general information of investors. The precise implications for investors will 
depend, among other things, on their particular circumstances and on the classification of the Bonds from a Maltese tax 
perspective, and professional advice in this respect should be sought accordingly.

7.2	 TAXATION ON INTEREST PAYABLE TO BONDHOLDERS

Interest payable in respect of the Bond to a recipient, as defined in terms of article 41(c) of the Income Tax Act (Cap. 123 
of the laws of Malta) (the “Income Tax Act”) is subject to a 15% final withholding tax (10% in the case of certain types of 
collective investment schemes), unless the recipient elects to be paid the investment income without deduction of the 
final withholding tax. Bondholders who do not fall within the definition of a “recipient” do not qualify for the said rate and 
should seek advice on the taxation of such income as special rules may apply.

This withholding tax is considered as a final tax and a Maltese resident individual Bondholder is not obliged to declare the 
interest so received in his income tax return (to the extent that the interest is paid net of tax). No person shall be charged 
to further tax in respect of such income. Furthermore, such tax should not be available as a credit against the recipient’s 
tax liability or for a refund, as the case may be, for the relevant year of assessment in Malta. The Issuer will render an 
account to the Maltese Commissioner for Revenue of all amounts so deducted, including the identity of the recipient.

In the case of a valid election made by an eligible Bondholder resident in Malta to receive the interest due without the 
deduction of final tax, interest will be paid gross and such person will be obliged to declare the interest so received in 
his Maltese income tax return and be subject to tax on such interest at the standard rates applicable to such Bondholder 
at that time. Additionally, in this latter case, the Issuer will advise the Maltese Commissioner for Revenue on an annual 
basis in respect of all interest paid gross and of the identity of all such recipients. Any such election made by a resident 
Bondholder at the time of subscription may be subsequently changed by giving notice in writing to the Issuer. Such 
election or revocation will be effective within the time limit set out in the Income Tax Act.

In terms of article 12(1)(c) of the Income Tax Act, Bondholders who are not resident in Malta satisfying the applicable 
conditions set out in the Income Tax Act, including but not limited to the condition that the Bondholder is not owned 
and controlled by, whether directly or indirectly, nor acts on behalf of an individual(s) who are ordinarily resident and 
domiciled in Malta, are not taxable in Malta on the interest received and will receive interest gross, subject to the requisite 
declaration or evidence being provided to the Issuer in terms of law.

7.3	 TAXATION ON CAPITAL GAINS ON TRANSFER OF THE BONDS

On the assumption that the Bonds would not fall within the definition of “securities” in terms of article 5(1)(b) of the 
Income Tax Act, that is, “shares and stocks and such like instrument that participate in any way in the profits of the 
company and whose return is not limited to a fixed rate of return”, to the extent that the Bonds are held as capital assets 
by the Bondholder, no tax on capital gains is chargeable in respect of a transfer of the Bonds.
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7.4	 DUTY ON DOCUMENTS AND TRANSFERS

In terms of the Duty on Documents and Transfers Act (Cap. 364 of the laws of Malta) (the “DDTA”), duty is chargeable 
inter alia on the transfer or transmission causa mortis of marketable securities. A marketable security is defined in the said 
legislation as “a holding of share capital in any company and any document representing the same”.

Consequently, the Bonds should not be treated as constituting marketable securities within the meaning of the legislation 
and therefore, the transfer or transmission thereof should not be chargeable to duty.

Furthermore, even if the Bonds are considered to be treated as marketable securities for the purposes of the DDTA, in 
terms of article 50 of the FMA, as the Bonds constitute financial instruments of a company quoted on a regulated market, 
as is the MSE, redemptions and transfers of the Bonds should, in any case, be exempt from duty.

7.5	 EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION

In terms of applicable Maltese legislation, the Issuer and, or its agents, are required to collect and forward certain information 
(including, but not limited to, information regarding payments made to certain Bondholders) to the Commissioner for 
Revenue. The Commissioner for Revenue will or may, in turn, automatically or on request, forward the information to other 
relevant tax authorities subject to certain conditions. Relevant legislation includes, but is not limited to:

(a)	 the agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Republic of 
	 Malta to Improve International Tax Compliance and to Implement FATCA – incorporated into Maltese law through 
	 Legal Notice 78 of 2014; and

(b)	 the implementation of Directive 2011/16/EU on Administrative Cooperation in the field of Taxation (as amended by 
	 Council Directive 2014/107/EU) which provides for the implementation of the regime known as the Common 
	 Reporting Standard – incorporated into Maltese law through Legal Notice 384 of 2015 entitled the Cooperation with 
	 Other Jurisdiction on Tax Matters (Amendment) Regulations, 2015.

Failure on the part of a Bondholder to provide the Issuer with the necessary information required for its compliance with 
applicable legislation, may have consequences on the Bondholder’s holding and, or may result in the Issuer having to 
report the Bondholder to the relevant tax authorities.

INVESTORS AND PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS ARE URGED TO SEEK PROFESSIONAL ADVICE AS REGARDS 
BOTH MALTESE AND ANY FOREIGN TAX LEGISLATION APPLICABLE TO: (I) THE ACQUISITION, HOLDING AND 
DISPOSAL OF THE BONDS; (II) THE INTEREST PAYMENTS MADE BY THE ISSUER; AND (III) THE REPORTING 
BY THE ISSUER TO THE COMMISSIONER FOR REVENUE OF INFORMATION ON THE BONDHOLDERS AND 
ON PAYMENTS MADE TO THE BONDHOLDERS AND THE EXCHANGE OF SUCH INFORMATION BETWEEN 
MALTA AND RELEVANT FOREIGN TAX AUTHORITIES. THE TAX LEGISLATION OF THE INVESTOR’S COUNTRY 
OF DOMICILE AND OF THE ISSUER’S COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION (MALTA) MAY HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE 
INCOME RECEIVED FROM THE BONDS. THE ABOVE IS A SUMMARY OF THE ANTICIPATED TAX TREATMENT 
APPLICABLE TO THE BONDS AND TO BONDHOLDERS. THIS INFORMATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL OR 
TAX ADVICE AND REFERS ONLY TO BONDHOLDERS WHO DO NOT DEAL IN SECURITIES IN THE COURSE OF 
THEIR NORMAL TRADING ACTIVITY.

8	 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Save for the financial analysis summary annexed to this Securities Note as Annex III, the Prospectus does not contain any 
statement or report attributed to any person as an expert.

The financial analysis summary has been included in the form and context in which it appears with the authorisation of 
the Sponsor, who has given and has not withdrawn its consent to the inclusion of such report herein. The author of the 
financial analysis summary is Mr Evan Mohnani, Senior Financial Advisor at M.Z. Investment Services Ltd. M.Z. Investment 
Services Ltd does not have any material interest in the Issuer.

The Issuer confirms that the financial analysis summary has been accurately reproduced and as far as the Issuer is aware 
and is able to ascertain from the information contained therein, no facts have been omitted which render the reproduced 
information inaccurate or misleading.
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THE 
GUARANTEE
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30 January, 2023

To All Bondholders:

Reference is made to the issue by GPH Malta Finance p.l.c., a publicly limited liability company registered under the laws 
of Malta and bearing company registration number C 103534 (the “Issuer”) of up to €25,000,000 6.25% unsecured bonds 
2030 (the “Bonds” or “Bond Issue”), pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Securities 
Note (as such term is defined hereunder) forming part of the Prospectus (as such term is defined hereunder). 

Now, therefore, by virtue of the present, Global Ports Holding plc, a company registered under the laws of England and 
Wales and bearing company registration number 10629250 (the “Guarantor”) hereby unconditionally and irrevocably 
guarantees the due and punctual performance of all the obligations undertaken by the Issuer under the Bonds, and 
without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, undertakes to pay any Indebtedness (as such term is defined 
hereunder) which shall become due and payable by the Issuer to Bondholders (hereinafter referred to as “Guarantee”).

It is a condition precedent for the issuance of the Bonds that, inter alia, the Guarantor executes and grants this Guarantee.

The Guarantor has agreed to the conclusion and execution of this Guarantee in favour of the Bondholders.

1.	 INTEPRETATION
In this Guarantee, unless the context otherwise requires: 

(a)	 terms and expressions defined in or construed for the purposes of the Prospectus shall have the same meanings 
	 or be construed in the same manner when used in this Guarantee, unless defined otherwise in this Guarantee; 

(b)	 “Business Day” means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a statutory holiday in Malta and United Kingdom;

(c)	 “Event of Default” shall have the same meaning as defined in section 5.13 of the Securities Note;

(d)	 “Indebtedness” means any and all moneys, obligations and liabilities now or hereafter due, owing or incurred by 
	 the Issuer under the Bonds to the Bondholders in terms of the Prospectus, and in any and all cases whether 
	 for principal, interests, capitalised interests, charges, disbursements, or otherwise, and whether for actual or 
	 contingent liability; 

(e)	 “Prospectus” means the prospectus issued by the Issuer in respect of the Bond Issue, dated 1 February, 2023;

(f)	 “Securities Note” means the securities note issued by the Issuer in respect of the Bond Issue, dated 1 February, 
	 2023, forming part of the Prospectus; and

(g)	 “writing” or “in writing” shall mean any method of visual representation and shall include facsimile transmissions, 
	 telexes and other such electronic methods.

2.	 TERMS OF THE GUARANTEE
2.1	 COVENANT TO PAY

In satisfaction of the condition precedent for the issuance of the Bonds, and in consideration of the Bondholders acquiring 
the Bonds, the Guarantor, as primary obligor, hereby jointly and severally with the Issuer, unconditionally and irrevocably 
guarantees to each Bondholder the payment of, and undertakes on first written demand made in accordance with clause 
8.2, to pay, any Indebtedness to the Bondholders, at any time due or owing under the Bonds on the occurrence of an 
Event of Default that is continuing in accordance with the Securities Note.
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2.2	 MAXIMUM LIABILITY

The amount due by the Guarantor to the Bondholders under this Guarantee shall be up to and not in excess of the 
aggregate of: (i) the amount of Bonds subscribed by Bondholders, which shall not exceed the maximum amount of 
€25,000,000; (ii) the interest due under the Bonds as at the date of payment under the Guarantee; and (iii) the reasonably 
incurred and properly documented costs and expenses up to €750,000 in aggregate incurred as at the date of payment 
under the Guarantee, relating to the enforcement of the Bondholders’ rights against the Issuer and, or the Guarantor.

2.3	 GUARANTOR’S OBLIGATIONS CONTINUING 

The Guarantor’s obligations under this Guarantee are and will remain in full force and effect by way of continuing security 
until no sum remains due or owing under the Bonds and the Indebtedness is fully repaid, and shall in no way be prejudiced 
or effected, nor shall it in any way be discharged or reduced by reason of: 

(a)	 the bankruptcy, insolvency or winding up of the Issuer; or

(b)	 the incapacity or disability of the Issuer or any other person liable for any reason whatsoever; or 

(c)	 any change in the name, style, constitution, any amalgamation or reconstruction of either the Issuer, or any Guarantor; 
	 or

(d)	 a Bondholder conceding any time or indulgence, or compounding with, discharging, releasing or varying the liability 
	 of the Issuer or any other person liable or renewing, determining, reducing, varying or increasing any accommodation 
	 or transaction or otherwise dealing with the same in any manner whatsoever or concurring in, accepting or in any way 
	 varying any compromise, composition, arrangement or settlement or omitting to claim or enforce or exact payment 
	 from the Issuer or any other person liable; or 

(e)	 any event, act or omission that might operate to exonerate the Guarantor without settlement in full of the Indebtedness 
	 towards the relevant Bondholder. 

The Guarantor is hereby expressly consenting to any assignments and transfers made by the Issuer in accordance with the 
Prospectus and this without the need of any prior or subsequent notice to the Guarantor and without any prejudice to the 
rights of the Bondholders hereunder.

2.4	 INDEMNITY

As a separate and independent stipulation, the Guarantor unconditionally and irrevocably agrees: (i) that any sum which, 
although expressed to be payable by the Issuer in terms of the Prospectus, is for any reason (whether or not now existing 
and whether or not now known or becoming known to the Issuer, the Guarantor, or any Bondholder) not recoverable from 
the Guarantor on the basis of this Guarantee will nevertheless be recoverable from it as if it were the sole principal debtor 
and will be paid by the Guarantor within a period of seven Business Days of first written demand; and (ii) as a primary 
obligation, to indemnify the Bondholders against any loss up to the amount claimed, subject to the limit set out in clause 
2.2 paragraph (iii) above, suffered by the Bondholders as a result of any sum expressed to be payable by the Issuer in 
terms of the Prospectus or the Bonds not being paid on the date and otherwise in the manner specified in the Prospectus 
or any payment obligation of the Issuer under the Bonds not being, or becoming void, voidable or unenforceable for any 
reason (whether or not now existing and whether or not now known or becoming known to any Bondholder), the amount 
of that loss being the amount expressed to be payable by the Issuer in respect of the relevant sum.
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3.	 WAIVER OF THE GUARANTOR’S RIGHTS AND 
	 THE GUARANTOR’S WARRANTIES
3.1	 This Guarantee shall be liable for the full amount of the Indebtedness due from time to time. The liability of the 
	 Guarantor under this Guarantee shall be decreased from time to time to the extent, if any, that the Issuer or the 
	 Guarantor shall have made any irrevocable payment of the Indebtedness.  

3.2	 So long as any sum remains payable under this Guarantee or the Bond, and unless the Indebtedness has been paid 
	 in full, the Guarantor agrees that it will not, without the prior written consent of the Bondholders:

(a)		  exercise any rights of subrogation, reimbursement and indemnity against the Issuer or any other person liable 
		  for the Indebtedness;

(b)		  demand or accept repayment, in whole or in part,of any indebtedness now or hereafter due to the Guarantor either 
		  from the Issuer or from any other person liable for the Indebtedness or demand any collateral in respect of same or 
		  dispose of same;

(c)		  take any step to enforce any right against the Issuer or any other person liable for the Indebtedness; and, or

(d)		  claim any set-off or counter-claim against the Issuer or any other person liable for the Indebtedness nor shall the 
		  Guarantor claim or prove in competition with the Bondholders in the liquidation of the Issuer or any other person 
		  liable for the Indebtedness or benefit or share any payment from or in composition with the Issuer or any other person 
		  liable for the Indebtedness.

3.3	 Subject to the overriding provisions of the Prospectus, until the Indebtedness has been paid in full, the Guarantor 
	 further agrees that: 

(a)		  if an Event of Default occurs, any sums which may be received by it from the Issuer or any person liable for the 
		  Indebtedness shall be held by it on trust exclusively for the Bondholders and shall be paid to the Bondholders 
		  immediately upon demand in writing or immediately after its receipt if such obligation arises from the documents 
		  executed by the Issuer in connection with the Prospectus;

(b)		  all rights of relief and subrogation arising in favour of the Guarantor upon a partial payment to the Bondholders 
		  against the Issuer and any other person who may be liable for the Indebtedness, including any co-guarantors, 
		  shall be suspended; and, or

(c)		  the Bondholders shall not be required to exhaust any remedy or remedies they may have against the Issuer or 
		  other persons who may be liable for the Indebtedness for the settlement of all the Indebtedness before claiming 
		  against the Guarantor under this Guarantee, which is to be construed as entirely independent from the 
		  relationship between the Issuer and the Bondholders and providing immediate recourse against the Guarantor. 
		  The Guarantor hereby waives any benefit of discussion or division which may be available under any applicable law.

4.	 SETTLEMENTS CONDITIONAL
Any release, discharge or settlement between the Guarantor and the Bondholders shall be conditional upon no security, 
disposition or payment to the Bondholders by the Issuer or the Guarantor or any other third party being liable to being 
void or set aside for any reason whatsoever and if, for any reason whatsoever, this condition is not fulfilled, such release, 
discharge or settlement shall be of no effect whatsoever and this Guarantee shall again come into force for all effects and 
purposes of law.
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5.	 ADDITIONAL GUARANTEE
This Guarantee is to be construed as being in addition to, not instead of, and in no way prejudicing any other security or 
guarantee or indemnity which the Bondholders may now or hereafter hold from or on account of the Issuer. Moreover, the 
remedies provided in this Guarantee are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

6.	 BENEFIT OF THIS GUARANTEE AND NO 
	 ASSIGNMENT
6.1	 This Guarantee is to be immediately binding upon the Guarantor for the benefit of the Bondholders and the liability 
	 hereunder is not subject to any conditions as to additional security being received by the Bondholders or otherwise.

6.2	 The Guarantor shall not be entitled to assign or transfer any of its obligations under this Guarantee.

7.	 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
7.1	 The Guarantor represents and warrants as at the date of this Guarantee that:

(a)		  it is duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of England and Wales and has the power to carry on its 
		  business;

(b)		  it has power to grant this Guarantee and that all corporate action has been taken by the Guarantor in accordance 
		  with its deeds of constitution and the laws of its incorporation and regulation;

(c)		  this Guarantee constitutes and contains valid and legally binding obligations of the Guarantor enforceable in 
		  accordance with its terms;

(d)		  this Guarantee does not and will not constitute default with respect to or run counter to any law, by-law, articles of 
		  incorporation, statute, rule, regulation, judgment, decree or permit to which the Guarantor is or may be subject; 
		  or any agreement or other instrument to which the Guarantor is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its 
		  property is bound;

(e)		  this Guarantee shall not result in or cause the creation or imposition of, or oblige the Guarantor to create any 
		  encumbrance on any of that Guarantor’s undertakings, assets, rights or revenues;

(f)		  save as stated in section 12.3 of the Registration Document, it is in no way engaged in any litigation, arbitration 
		  or administrative proceeding of a material nature  and nor to the best of its knowledge, is it threatened with any such 
		  procedures;

(g)		  the obligations of the Guarantor under this Guarantee rank at least pari passu with all other present and 
		  future unsecured indebtedness of the Guarantor with the exception of any obligations which are mandatorily 
		  preferred by law;

(h)		  it is not in material breach of or in default that is continuing under any agreement relating to indebtedness to 
		  which it is a party or by which it may be bound; and

(i)		  all the information tendered in connection with the negotiation and preparation of this Guarantee is accurate 
		  and true in all material respects and there has been no omission of any material facts.

7.2	 As from the date of this Guarantee, until such time as the Indebtedness is paid in full to the Bondholders, and for 
	 as long as this Guarantee shall remain in force, the Guarantor shall hold true, good and valid all the representations 
	 and warranties given under this clause except for representations and warranties in limbs (f) and (h) which are given 
	 only as at the date of this Guarantee.
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8.	 DEMANDS AND PAYMENTS 
8.1	 Any Indebtedness shall be due by the Guarantor under this Guarantee as a debt, which is certain, liquidated and 
	 due, and the Guarantor shall be jointly and severally obligated to pay such Indebtedness upon first written demand 
	 by a Bondholder, as such standing is evidenced by an electronic entry in the register of Bonds held by the CSD. All 
	 demands shall be sent to the address as is stated below in clause 9 as the same may be changed by notice in writing 
	 by one party to the other. Subject to clause 8.2 and 8.3 below, such payment shall be due on the seventh Business 
	 Day following the Bondholder’s first written demand to the Guarantor to pay.

8.2	 The demand shall be accompanied by a statement by the Bondholder representing that there exist, at the time of the 
	 demand, an Event of Default that is continuing pursuant to the terms of the Securities Note. 

8.3	 It is expressly agreed that the requirement of such statement is not a condition of liability of the Guarantor under this 
	 Guarantee and is entirely without prejudice to the on-demand nature of this Guarantee. The statement by the 
	 Bondholder of the amount due under this Guarantee shall be binding on the Guarantor and shall be conclusive 
	 evidence of the sum due, saving only failure to provide evidence of holding of Bonds by means of an electronic entry 
	 in the register of Bonds held by the CSD, and to the extent that such request for payment is made in accordance with 
	 clause 8.1 and clause 8.2 above. To the extent that such request for payment is made in accordance with clause 
	 8.1 and clause 8.2 above, any disagreement by the Guarantor as to the contents of the statement shall not entitle the 
	 Guarantor to delay or interrupt the payment of the sum due under this Guarantee for any reason whatsoever. 

8.4	 All payments shall be made to the Bondholder without any withholding for taxes (and in so far as this obligation exists 
	 under any law the payment shall be grossed up by the amount of withholding) and without set-off for any amounts 
	 which may be then owing to the Guarantor by the Issuer or the Bondholders.

9.	 NOTICES
9.1	 Any notice required to be given by any party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have been validly served 
	 if sent by pre-paid registered letter through the post to such other party at the relevant address indicated herein or 
	 such other address as may from time to time be notified to the other party for this purpose.

9.2	 Any notice so served shall be deemed to have been served, seven days after posting.

9.3	 For the purposes of this Guarantee, the proper addresses and contact numbers of the parties are:

Global Ports Holding plc 
Registered address: 34 Brook Street, 3rd Floor, London, W1K 5DN, England
Attention: Chief Legal Officer

GPH Malta Finance plc
Registered address: 45, 46 Pinto Wharf, Floriana FRN 1913, Malta
Attention: Executive Director

Provided that each party may at any time change such address or contact number by giving seven days’ prior written 
notice to the other party. 
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10.	 APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION
10.1	 This Guarantee shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Maltese law.  

10.2	 Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Guarantee or as to the interpretation, validity, 
	 performance or breach thereof shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration under the UNCITRAL Rules 
	 of Arbitration in accordance with the provisions of Part V (International Arbitration) of the Arbitration Act, 1996. Any 
	 arbitration commenced pursuant to this clause shall take place in Malta and be administered by the Malta Arbitration 
	 Centre. The number of arbitrators shall be three, one arbitrator to be appointed by each of the Parties or, in default, 
	 by the Malta Arbitration Centre, whereas the third arbitrator shall be appointed by the first two arbitrators or, if they 
	 fail to agree on such an appointment, by the Malta Arbitration Centre. No appeal shall lie from any such award given.

Mehmet Kutman
Duly authorised, for and on behalf of

Global Ports Holdings plc
Guarantor

Stephen Xuereb
Duly authorised, for and on behalf of

GPH Malta Finance plc
Issuer

THE ORIGINAL COPY HAS BEEN SIGNED BY
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AUTHORISED FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES

NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE

APS Bank p.l.c. APS Centre, Tower Street, 
Birkirkara BKR 4012

25603404

Bank of Valletta p.l.c. Premium Banking Centre,
475, Triq il-Kbira San Guzepp,
St Venera SVR 1011

22751732

Calamatta Cuschieri
Investment Services Ltd

Ewropa Business Centre,
Triq Dun Karm,
Birkirkara BKR 9034

25688688

CiliaFormosa 
Financial Advisors Ltd	

Triq id-Delu,
Mosta MST 3355

22260200

Curmi & Partners Ltd Finance House,
Princess Elizabeth Street,
Ta’ Xbiex XBX 1102

21347331

FINCO Treasury Management Ltd The Bastions, Office No 2, 
Emvin Cremona Street,
Floriana FRN 1281

21220002

Hogg Capital Investments Ltd NuBis Centre, 
Mosta Road,
Lija LJA 9012

21322872

Jesmond Mizzi Financial Advisors Ltd 67 Level 3, 
South Street,
Valletta VLT 1105

23265690

Michael Grech Financial 
Investment Services Ltd

The Brokerage, Level 0A,
St Marta Street,
Victoria, Gozo VCT 2550

22587000
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MZ Investment Services Ltd	 61, St. Rita Street,
Rabat RBT 1523

21453739

Rizzo, Farrugia & 
Co (Stockbrokers) Ltd

Airways House, Fourth Floor,
High Street, 
Sliema SLM 1551

22583000

Timberland Invest Ltd Aragon House Business Centre
Dragonara Road,
St Julian's STJ 3140

20908100
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Issuer
GPH Malta Finance p.l.c.

Guarantor
Global Ports Holding plc

ANNEX III
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The Directors
GPH Malta Finance p.l.c.
45, 46 Pinto Wharf
Floriana FRN 1913
Malta

1 February 2023

Dear Board Members,

Financial Analysis Summary 

In accordance with your instructions, and in line with the requirements of the MFSA Listing Policies, we have compiled the 
Financial Analysis Summary (the “Analysis”) set out in the following pages and which is being forwarded to you together 
with this letter.
 
The purpose of the financial analysis is that of summarising key financial data appertaining to GPH Malta Finance p.l.c. 
(the “Issuer”) and Global Ports Holding plc (the “Guarantor” or “GPH Group” or “Group“). The data is derived from 
various sources or is based on our own computations as follows:
 
(a) 	 Historical financial data relating to the Guarantor has been extracted from the audited consolidated financial 
	 statements of the Guarantor for the three years ended 31 December 2019, 31 March 2021 (15 months) and 31 March 
	 2022, and the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2022. 
 
(b) 	 The projected data relating to the Issuer and Guarantor for the years ending 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2024 has 
	 been provided by management. 
 
(c) 	 Our commentary on the results of GPH Group and on its financial position is based on the explanations provided to 
	 us by management. 
 
(d) 	 The ratios quoted in the Analysis have been computed by us applying the definitions set out in Part 5 of the Analysis. 
 
(e)	 Relevant financial data in respect of the companies included in Part 4 has been extracted from public sources such as 
	 websites of the companies concerned, financial statements filed with the Malta Business Registry or websites providing 
	 financial data. 
 
The Analysis is meant to assist investors in the Issuer’s securities and potential investors by summarising the more important 
financial data of GPH Group. The Analysis does not contain all data that is relevant to investors or potential investors. 
The Analysis does not constitute an endorsement by our firm of any securities of the Issuer and should not be interpreted 
as a recommendation to invest in any of the Issuer’s securities. We shall not accept any liability for any loss or damage 
arising out of the use of the Analysis. As with all investments, potential investors are encouraged to seek independent 
professional financial advice before investing in the Issuer’s securities.
 
Yours faithfully,

Evan Mohnani
Senior Financial Advisor

MZ Investment Services Ltd
63, St Rita Street,
Rabat RBT 1523,
Malta
Tel: 2145 3739
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PART 1	 INFORMATION ABOUT THE GPH GROUP
1.	 KEY ACTIVITIES OF THE ISSUER	

GPH Malta Finance p.l.c. (the “Issuer”) was incorporated on 18 October 2022 as a public limited liability company under 
the Companies Act with an authorised and fully paid up issued share capital of €250,000. The principal activity of the 
Issuer is to carry on the business of a finance company within the GPH Group.

The Issuer is a special purpose vehicle which has been incorporated for the purposes of issuing €25,000,000 unsecured 
bonds due in 2030 and does not itself carry on any trading activity other than for the purpose of funding the Group and 
when the demands of its business so requires. Accordingly, the Issuer is economically dependent on the Guarantor, and 
other Group companies. 

2.	 DIRECTORS OF THE ISSUER	

The Issuer is managed by a Board comprising five directors who are entrusted with its overall direction and management. 
The Board members of the Issuer as at the date of this report are included hereunder:

Board of Directors

Mehmet Kutman Chairman

Stephen Xuereb Executive Director

Ayşegül Bensel Non-Executive Director

Jérôme Bernard Jean Auguste Bayle Independent Non-Executive Director

Taddeo Scerri Independent Non-Executive Director

3.	 KEY ACTIVITIES OF THE GUARANTOR	

Global Ports Holding plc (the “Guarantor”, “GPH Group” or “Group”) is the world’s largest independent cruise port 
operator, with an established presence in the Caribbean, Mediterranean and Asia-Pacific regions, and a commercial port 
operation in Montenegro. The Group’s business divisions are described in section 7 of this analysis. 

4.	 DIRECTORS OF THE GUARANTOR AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT 	

The Guarantor is managed by a Board comprising four directors who are entrusted with its overall direction and 
management, including the establishment of strategies for future development. The Board members of the Guarantor as 
at the date of this report are included hereunder: 

Board of Directors

Mehmet Kutman Executive Chairman and CEO

Ayşegül Bensel Non-Executive Vice Chairperson

Jérôme Bernard Jean Auguste Bayle Independent Non-Executive Director

Ercan Nuri Ergül Executive Director

In the execution of the strategic direction, investment and management oversight of the Group, the Board is assisted by 
the following members of senior management:

Senior Management 

Mehmet Kutman Executive Chairman and CEO

Jan Fomferra Chief Financial Officer

Stephen Xuereb Chief Operating Officer

Ece Gürsoy Chief Legal Officer

Colin Murphy Head of Business Development - Americas

The average number of persons employed by the Group (including Directors) during FY2022 amounted to 493 persons 
(FY2021: 495).
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5.	 ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 

The diagram below summaries, in simplified format, the structure of GPH Group and the position of the Issuer within the 
said Group. A more detailed organigram of the Group as at 31 March 2022 is included on page 65 of the 2022 Annual 
Report (https://www.globalportsholding.com/annual-reports).

Global Yatirim Holding A.Ş.
(Turkey)

100%

63.187% 38.813%

100%

Global Ports Holding B.V.
(The Netherlands)

Free Float

Global Ports Holding PLC (UK)
GUARANTOR

GPH Malta Finance p.l.c
(Malta)
ISSUER

The Group was established in 2004 and was originally a leading port operator in Turkey. In 2013, the Group acquired 
indirect interests in the Barcelona Cruise Port and the Málaga Cruise Port, gaining an important first foothold in the 
West Mediterranean. Through a series of strategic acquisitions, as well as its initial public offering on the London Stock 
Exchange in 2017, the Group has grown into the world’s largest independent cruise port operator and has successfully 
integrated ports across the Mediterranean, Americas and Asia Pacific regions into its global network.

In July 2019, the Group had announced a strategic review process to explore ways to maximise value for all stakeholders. 
Following such review process and in line with the Group’s strategy of disposing of commercial port assets, the Group’s 
significant commercial port activities in Antalya (Port Akdeniz) were sold at an enterprise value of $140 million to QTerminals 
W.L.L. The management of the Group is currently considering its options with respect to a possible disposition of the 
commercial Port of Adria-Bar. However, there can be no certainty as to the timing of any such disposition or that the terms 
of a disposition will be agreed. In any case, going forward, the Group’s main operating segment and core activity will be 
its cruise port business. 

As at the date of this analysis, Global Yatırım Holding A.Ş. (“GIH”) is the ultimate parent company of the Group. GIH has 
a 63.187% interest in the Guarantor, directly and through its wholly owned subsidiary Global Ports Holding B.V. GIH is 
listed on Borsa Istanbul under the ticker ‘GLYHO’. The remaining shares of the Guarantor are free-float shares traded on 
the London Stock Exchange.

GIH is a diversified conglomerate with investments in a number of businesses – port infrastructure, energy generation, non-
piped natural gas sales and distribution, mining, real estate development, brokerage and asset management. GIH focuses 
on maximizing shareholder value by diversifying investments in its operational areas and executing agile investment 
strategies. Over the past 16 years, GIH has grown its total assets by 63-fold and total equity by 18-fold, transforming from 
a brokerage firm into a diversified conglomerate. As of end-2021, GIH reported total assets of TL 15.1 billion and total 
equity of TL 2.5 billion. GIH is registered with the Capital Markets Board of Turkey (CMB) and has been listed on Borsa 
Istanbul (BIST) since May 1995. The credit rating of GIH is investment grade for the long-term Local Rating equivalent to 
‘BBB (Trk)’ and a Foreign Currency rating of ‘BB’ capped by the sovereign rating of Turkey (with a ‘Stable’ outlook on both 
ratings) as assigned by JCR Eurasia Rating on 29 December 2021.
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The table below illustrates the principal subsidiaries and equity-accounted investments of GPH Group as at 31 March 
2022:

GLOBAL PORTS HOLDING PLC
Principal Subsidiaries and Equity-accounted Investments
As at 31 March 2022

Name Location Operations Effective
Ownership (%)

Voting Power 
Held (%)

Subsidiaries

Ege Liman işletmeleri A.Ş. (’Ege Liman’) Aydin - Turkey Port Operations 72.50 72.50

Bodrum Liman işletmeleri A.Ş. 
(’Bodrum Liman’)

Muğia - Turkey Port Operations 60.00 60.00

Port of Adria - Bar A.d. (’Port of Adria’) Montenegro Port Operations 63.79 63.79

Barcelona Port Investments, S.L (’BPI’) Spain Port Investments 62.00 62.00

Creuers del Port de Barcelona, S.A. 
(’Creuers’)

Spain Port Operations 62.00 62.00

Cruceros Malaga, S.A (’Malaga Port’) Spain Port Operations 62.00 100.00

Global Ports Europe B.V (’Global BV’) Netherlands Port Investments 100.00 100.00

Valletta Cruise Port PLC (’VCP’) Valletta - Malta Port Operations 55.60 55.60

Travel Shopping Ltd (’TSL’) Valletta - Malta Service Operations 50.04 50.04

Catania Cruise Terminal Srl (’Catania’) Italy Port Operations 63.17 63.17

Cagliari Cruise Port Srl (’Cagliari’) Italy Port Operations 70.89 70.89

Taranto Cruise Port Srl (’TCP’) Italy Port Operations 100.00 100.00

GPH (Kalundborg) ApS (’GpH Kal’) Denmark Port Operations 100.00 100.00

Zadar International Port Operations d.o.o 
(’ZIPO’)

Croatia Port Operations 100.00 100.00

GPH (Antigua) Ltd (’GPH Antigua’) Antigua & Barbuda Port Operations 100.00 100.00

Nassau Cruise Port Limited (’NCP’) Bahamas Port Operations 49.00 50.00

Global Port Services Med S.L (’GPS Med’) Spain Service Operations 100.00 100.00

Shore Handling S.L.A (’Shore’) Spain Service Operations 51.00 51.00

Balearic Handling S.L.A (’Balearic’) Spain Service Operations 51.00 51.00

Crotone Cruise Port Srl (Crotone) Italy Port Operations 100.00 100.00

Equity-accounted Investments

LCT - Lisbon Cruise Terminals, LDA (’LCT’) Portugal Port Operations 46.20 50.00

SATS - Creuers Cruise Services Pte. Ltd. 
(’Singapore Port’)

Singapore Port Operations 24.80 40.00

Venezia Investimenti Srl. 
(’Venice Investment’)

Italy Port Investments 25.00 25.00

Goulette Cruise Holding Ltd. (’La Goulette’) UK Port Investments 50.00 50.00

During the financial year ended on 31 March 2022 (FY2022), GPH Group signed a 20-year agreement for Kalundborg 
Port, Denmark, the Group’s first cruise port in Northern Europe. Kalundborg Port is located in the north-western region of 
Denmark and is just over one hour from Copenhagen city centre. The geographic location of the port means that it can 
provide cruise lines with an important time-saving and fuel-efficient alternative to Copenhagen Cruise Port. As part of the 
agreement to manage the cruise services at the port, GPH Group, subject to certain milestones, will invest up to €6 million 
by the end of 2025 into a purpose-built cruise terminal.
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At the beginning of FY2022, GPH Group signed a concession agreement for Taranto Cruise Port, Italy. In addition, before 
year end, the Group signed a four-year renewable concession to manage the services for cruise passengers in the Port of 
Crotone, Italy.

Since the start of FY2023, GPH Group signed a number of new and important cruise port concessions. In April 2022, GPH 
signed a 12-year concession agreement with a six-year extension option, for Tarragona Cruise Port, Spain, and also began 
cruise port operations at Vigo Cruise Port, Spain.

During Q4 2022, GPH Group signed a concession for its first cruise port in North America, signing a 10-year concession 
with a 10-year extension option for Prince Rupert Cruise Port, Canada. In addition, GPH Group was selected as the 
preferred bidder to operate Alicante Cruise Port, Spain. The concession is for a period of 15 years with an extension 
option of 7.5 years in exchange for an additional investment commitment. It is anticipated that the final award of the 
concession by the Port Authority of Alicante will take place by end Q2 2023.Two key cruise port related investments to 
which the Group is committed in the foreseeable future are the following:

San Juan Cruise Port, Puerto Rico

Following a competitive procurement process managed by the Puerto Rico Public-Private Partnership Authority, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Guarantor signed a 30-year concession agreement on 15 August 2022 with the Puerto Rico Ports 
Authority for the San Cruise Port, Puerto Rico. The port will be the third largest cruise port in the Group’s global network 
and is a strategically important port in the Caribbean cruise market. According to the conditions of the concession 
agreement, the subsidiary will pay an upfront concession fee of $75 million to the Puerto Rico Ports Authority. During the 
initial investment phase, the subsidiary will spend approximately $100 million, primarily focused on critical infrastructure 
repairs and upgrades of the terminal buildings and the walkway.

The second investment phase will commence subject to certain pre-agreed criteria, including cruise passenger volumes 
recovering to pre-pandemic levels. In this phase, the subsidiary will invest an estimated $250 million in expanding the 
capacity of the cruise port by building a completely new cruise pier and state-of-the-art homeport terminal capable of 
handling the world’s largest cruise ships.

As well as investing in the port’s infrastructure, the subsidiary will invest in modernising the cruise port experience for 
cruise passengers, cruise lines and local vendors and will use its global expertise and operating model to improve the 
management of the cruise port operations. The subsidiary will also invest in systems, equipment, and technology to 
enhance the cruise port’s operational performance and ensure environmental protection, safety, and security.

With respect to the long-term financing of the project, the Guarantor expects this to be made by way of debt finance from 
US debt capital markets in the form of non-recourse project activity bonds and, or from US institutional investors.

The concession’s financial close and commencement of operations are expected to occur in the first half of the Guarantor’s 
financial year 2024. This is subject to the satisfaction of the closing conditions, including financing conditions, of the 
concession.

Alicante Cruise Port

On 16 December 2022, following a public tender process, the Group, together with its 80:20 partner Servicios Portuarios 
Canarios S.L. (“Sepcan“), was announced as the preferred bidder for concession to operate Alicante Cruise Port. The 
concession will be awarded for a period of 15 years. The Group anticipates that the final award of the concession by the 
Port Authority of Alicante will take place by the end of Q2 2023. 

The Group will operate Alicante Cruise Port through a special purpose vehicle to be incorporated in due course. The 
Group will own 80% of this special purpose vehicle and Sepcan will own 20%. In their proposal, the Group and Sepcan 
have committed to renovate and refurbish the existing cruise terminal in Alicante. The pro rata investment of the Group 
for this renovation and refurbishment will amount to approximately €2 million. The Group expects to fund the investments 
for this project through the Bond proceeds.
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6.	 MAJOR ASSETS OWNED BY THE GROUP  

The Group’s major assets include the following:

Global Ports Holding plc
Major Assets

As at

 31 Dec’19 
 Actual 
 $’000

 31 Mar’21 
 Actual 
 $’000

 31 Mar’22 
 Actual 
 $’000

Port operation rights (classified as intangible assets)  423,654  330,001  409,589 

Right of use assets  81,123  87,469  83,461 

Property and equipment  130,511  126,858  121,411 

Equity-accounted investments  26,637  18,776  14,073 

 661,925  563,104  628,534 

Port Operation Rights

Port operation rights relate to the concession agreements with public authorities allowing the Group to act as an operator 
of the ports. As at 31 March 2022, the Group has port operating rights with carrying amount of $409.6 million (2021: 
$330.0 million) which are amortised based on the lower of their useful lives or concession period. The carrying value of 
$423.7 million in 2019 comprises $144.2 million relating to Port Akdeniz which was sold during FY2021.

The details of port operation rights as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 are as follows:

Global Ports Holding plc
Port Operation Rights

 2021  2022

As at 31 March  Country

  Carrying 
amount 
($'000) 

 Remaining 
amortisation 

period 

 Carrying 
amount 
($'000)

 Remaining 
amortisation 

period

Creuers del Port de Barcelona Spain  92,442  111 months  78,002  99 months 

Cruceros Malaga Spain  10,838  137 months  9,683  125 months 

Valletta Cruise Port Malta  62,561  548 months  58,043  536 months 

Port of Adria Montenegro  15,562  273 months  14,113  261 months 

Ege Ports Turkey  10,197  144 months  9,360  132 months 

Bodrum Cruise Port Turkey  2,411  564 months  2,360  552 months 

Nassau Cruise Port Bahamas  132,112  317 months  234,915  305 months 

Cagliari Cruise Port Italy  1,897  69 months  1,485  57 months 

Catania Cruise Port Italy  1,981  81 months  1,628  69 months 

 330,001  409,589 

During FY2022, the Group invested $89.6 million in the port infrastructure at Nassau Cruise Port (FY2021: $56.8 million). 
The main elements of the marine works have been completed, significantly expanding the port’s berthing capacity. Works 
commenced on the landside, including a new cruise terminal, which are expected to be completed in FY2024. 

Right of Use Assets 

The Group’s main operating lease arrangements as lessee are the port rent agreement of Valletta Cruise Port until 2066, 
Port of Adria until 2043, Creuers until 2030, Malaga Port until 2043, Zadar Cruise Port until 2038, Antigua Cruise Port until 
2049 and Bodrum Liman until 2067. At as 31 March 2022, the Group’s right of use assets had a carrying value of $83.5 
million (2021: $87.5 million). 



8

Property and Equipment

The two key components of property and equipment include leasehold improvements and machinery and equipment, 
which as at 31 March 2022 amounted to $92.6 million and $11.9 million respectively (2021: $99.7 million and $13.0 million 
respectively).
 
Leasehold improvements relate to capital expenditure incurred with respect to improvements made at the different ports. 
This therefore includes physical infrastructure, terminal investment and marine improvements. The Group’s machinery and 
equipment comprises cranes at the commercial Port of Adria, and x-ray machines and passenger screening equipment 
located within the cruise ports.
 
Equity-accounted Investments

The Group’s investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, which as at 31 March 
2022 had a carrying value of $14.1 million (2021: $18.8 million) and included the following operations:

Global Ports Holding plc
Equity-accounted Investments

As at 31 March Country
 2021

($'000) 
 2022 

($'000)

Lisbon Cruise Terminals Portugal  8,666  8,003 

Singapore Port Singapore  7,179  3,312 

Venezia Investimenti Italy  2,453  2,294 

Pelican Peak Canada  478  464 

 18,776  14,073 

PART 2 	OPERATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

7.	 OVERVIEW OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS

GPH Group holds a unique position in the cruise port landscape, positioning itself as the world’s leading cruise port brand, 
with an integrated network serving cruise lines, ferries, yachts and mega-yachts. The Group also offers commercial port 
operations which specialise in container, bulk and general cargo handling. 

As at 31 March 2022, GPH Group actively operated or was invested in a total of 20 ports (19 cruise ports and 1 commercial 
port) which are spread across 13 countries. This increased to 26 ports by the end of calendar year 2022 (including the 
commercial port) as the Group began its cruise operations in Vigo Cruise Port, Spain; signed a concession agreement 
for Tarragona Cruise Port, Spain; and agreed concession terms for San Juan, Puerto Rico; Alicante, Spain; Prince Rupert, 
Canada; and three cruise ports in the Canary Islands (Las Palmas de Gran Canaria, Arrecife (Lanzarote) and Puerto del 
Rosario (Fuerteventura)).
 
CRUISE BUSINESS 

The Group’s cruise revenues are generated through two primary service categories: 

(I)	 Core port services: Revenues are primarily derived from handling cruise ships and their passengers and crew through 
	 terminal and marine services. The Group’s customers and main counterparties are the world’s leading cruise operators. 
	 The main driver of cruise port operations, and the key to delivering organic growth, is cruise passenger volumes 
	 and gross tonnage. In turn, cruise passenger volumes are driven by the number of calls at the Group’s ports, each 
	 ship’s capacity and occupancy rate. The Group’s cruise business model utilises an advantageous pricing structure 
	 as passenger handling prices represent a low percentage of cruise lines’ overall operating costs, which the cruise lines 
	 ultimately pass on to passengers. This reduces the pricing pressure on the Group. In addition, since the Group 
	 receives cruise revenues on a per-passenger basis, it benefits from the cruise lines’ inherent incentives to consistently 
	 maximise passenger occupancy. With cruise lines setting itineraries 12-18 months in advance, this intelligence 
	 provides the Group with valuable visibility on the most important driver of its business.
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(II)	 Ancillary services: Revenues are derived from a portfolio of additional services offered at each port, including 
	 vessel and port services, destination and shoreside services and area and terminal management. All three 
	 areas offer a collection of services that vary according to the terms of each particular port agreement and 
	 the physical layout of the relevant port. The Group focuses on configuring and delivering bespoke value-added 
	 services for each individual asset. While terminal and marine services generate the Group’s core cruise revenue, the 
	 aforementioned ancillary services are also considered to be central to its business model, improving ports’ profitability.

The Group has grown a diversified cruise portfolio of 26 cruise ports in 14 different countries across four continents 
(including Valencia (Spain), Las Palmas, Arrecife and Puerto del Rosario (Spain) and San Juan (Puerto Rico). The size and 
geographic diversity of the Group’s operations help to mitigate it from localised geopolitical risks.

The Group has a long-standing and robust presence in the Mediterranean, including at key cruise port locations in Turkey, 
Spain, Portugal, Italy and Malta, and in 2019 successfully grew its footprint in the Asia Pacific and Caribbean regions. The 
Group’s steady international expansion is a core component of its business model and provides cruise operators with an 
unmatched choice of passenger destinations, thereby reinforcing its position in the market and facilitating the collection 
of data across the Group’s infrastructure that can inform operational and commercial improvements. The Group believes 
that its expanded cruise port network has and will continue to strengthen its negotiating position with cruise operators, 
provide additional opportunities for value-added cross-selling of port activities, and allow it to take advantage of network 
effects such as economies of scale, development of uniform standardized operations and new marketing models across 
its cruise portfolio.

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS 

The Group’s commercial port, being the Port of Adria in Montenegro, handles cargo from two distinct categories: 

(I)	 Containers: The shipping industry standardised intermodal containers used to store and move materials and products, 
	 such as marble, aluminium, cigarettes, fertiliser and furniture. The containers are loaded and sealed intact onto 
	 container ships.

(II)	 General bulk: This cargo requires special handling at the port and is typically transported in bags, boxes or crates.

The Group offers a range of complementary services, including stuffing and unstuffing containers, warehouse services 
and cargo weighing.

The Group’s commercial business generates the majority of its revenue from handling goods for export and import 
through its dedicated commercial port. Accordingly, the key input to the commercial port is the volume of goods that 
is handled. This volume is driven primarily by global trade volumes and the health of both the global economy and the 
local economy around the port. Trade barriers and tariffs can have a negative impact on volumes. Cost control is a vital 
component of the Group’s model and success. The port contends with monthly, weekly and daily changes in resourcing 
needs. Therefore, controlling and managing its costs is a key focus of the Group’s management team at the port.

The location of the commercial port provides a competitive advantage. The port has strong rail links to land-locked 
neighbour Serbia, particularly the industrial area around Belgrade. It also has significant storage capacity, which allows it 
to act as a distribution centre for the region.

8.	 THE IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC AND RECOVERY OF CRUISE OPERATIONS

According to the Cruise Lines International Association (CLIA), the world’s largest cruise industry trade organisation, the 
number of cruise ship passengers has increased from 17.8 million in 2009 to 30 million in 2019, an annual growth rate of 
5.4%. Prior to the business lockdown due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the forecast for 2020 was a further increase to 32 
million passengers. In 2019, the most popular cruise destination was the Caribbean region (42% of all cruise passengers), 
followed by the Mediterranean (16%), Asia and China (14%), and Northern Europe (6%). In 2019 the number of passengers 
split by origin, was the following (data in millions): 15.41 were North American, 7.71 European and 3.75 Asian.1

The pandemic had a significant impact on the cruise industry due to the widespread travel restrictions, closure of cruise 
ports and other restrictions imposed by authorities around the world in response to the pandemic which led to the 
effective shutdown of the global cruise industry for much of calendar years 2020 and 2021.

1	 Cruise Lines international Association - https://europe.cruising.org/economy/
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As a result, the ports consolidated and managed by GPH Group only received 1.3 million passengers for the 15 months 
from 1 January 2020 to 31 March 2021 compared to 5.3 million passengers in the financial year ended 31 December 
2019 (pre-pandemic). The majority of FY2021 passenger volume was generated in Q1 2020 prior to the emergence of 
COVID-19 as a global pandemic. 

The first half of FY2022 (April 2021 to September 2021) remained a challenging period. While there was significantly more 
cruise activity in this period than the year before, widespread travel restrictions and COVID-19 protocols meant that activity 
levels were well below pre-pandemic levels. In the second half of FY2022, the recovery of the cruise industry accelerated, 
with GPH Group’s passenger volumes reaching 48% of pre-pandemic volume in Q4 FY2022, mainly driven by the easing 
of travel restrictions in the Caribbean which coincided with the start of the main Caribbean cruise season. Passenger 
volumes of consolidated and managed ports in FY2022 amounted to 2.4 million (FY2021: 1.3 million passengers).

The global cruise industry continues to recover strongly from the COVID-19 pandemic. While the cruise lines recovery 
plans mean some itineraries remain different from pre-COVID patterns, the vast majority of the global cruise fleet is now 
sailing, with only industry occupancy rates left to recover to pre-pandemic levels.

In fact, GPH Group’s cruise passenger volumes rose by 673% for the six-month period ending 30 September 2022 (H1 
FY2023) compared to the first half of FY2022 and were down just 14.5% compared to the same period in 2019. This 
strong growth in passenger volumes was mainly driven by the further easing of travel restrictions during the second 
quarter, higher cruise fleet deployment and a continued increase in occupancy levels, as well as the impact of seasonality. 
Occupancy levels continue to remain below pre-pandemic levels but have significantly and continuously risen since 
calendar year 2021. 

CLIA identified 2022 as a pivotal transition year for the cruise industry, with full recovery expected to continue in 2023. 
As per CLIA’s projections, global passenger volume is projected to grow in excess of 12% above 2019 levels by the end 
of 2026.2 

9.	 PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and EBITDA by reportable segment for the years ended 31 December 
2019 (12 months), 31 March 2021 (15 months) and 31 March 2022 (12 months):

Global Ports 
Holding plc
Segment Reporting
($ʼ000) BPI VCP EP NPC ACP

 2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022 

Adjusted Revenue*  31,278  1,886  6,210  13,872  4,215  6,333  6,549  905  1,504  2,492  6,137  12,168  1,753  2,782  2,550 

Segmental EBITDA*  20,461  (2,740)  518  8,027  2,054  3,784  4,590  (391)  401  1,808  432  5,081  1,169  627  (37)

Segmental EBITDA 
margin (%) 65% -145% 8% 58% 49% 60% 70% -43% 27% 73% 7% 42% 67% 23% -1%

Global Ports Holding 
plc
Segment Reporting
($ʼ000)  Other Cruise Ports  Cruise (aggregate)  Port of Adria 

 Commercial 
(aggregate)  Segmental Total 

 2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022  2019  2021  2022 

Adjusted Revenue*  7,102  1,547  2,979  63,046  17,472  31,744  7,352  9,318  8,565  7,352  9,318  8,565  70,398  26,790  40,309 

Segmental EBITDA*  8,309  (1,680)  (203)  44,364  (1,698)  9,544  1,708  2,852  3,396  1,708  2,852  3,396  46,072  1,154  12,940 

Segmental EBITDA 
margin (%) 117% -109% -7% 70% -10% 30% 23% 31% 40% 23% 31% 40% 65% 4% 32%

* Please refer to Part 6 of this report entitled “Glossary of Alternative Performance Measures (APM)”

2	 Cruise Lines international Association - https://europe.cruising.org/economy/ - “2022 State of the Cruise Industry Outlook”
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The Group’s reportable segments include the following: Barcelona and Malaga Cruise Ports (“BPI”), Valletta Cruise Port 
(“VCP”), Ege Liman (“EP”), Nassau Cruise Port (“NCP”), Antigua Cruise Port (“ACP”) and Port of Adria. The operating 
results of Port Akdeniz (commercial segment) are excluded from the above table following the disposal thereof on 25 
January 2021. 

Revenue in FY2021 amounted to $26.8 million compared to $70.4 million in FY2019 (-62%). The sharp y-o-y fall resulted 
from the global shutdown of the cruise industry in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Cruise revenue amounted to 
$17.5 million (FY2019: $63.0 million), of which $11.0 million was generated in Q1 2020 while the balance of $6.5 million 
was accumulated during the remainder of the reporting period. The majority of the $6.5 million represented ancillary 
revenue such as retail rental income and the use of the port infrastructure for berthing of non-cruise ships.
 
NCP and ACP reported revenue of $6.1 million (FY2019: $2.5 million) and $2.8 million (FY2019: $1.8 million) respectively 
(both ports were acquired in end of FY2019 and as such revenue generated during the mentioned financial year is not 
comparable to FY2021 results). This revenue was generated primarily in Q1 2020, which is part of the high season in 
the Caribbean, before the global shutdown of the cruise industry. VCP reported revenue of $4.2 million (FY2019: $13.9 
million). This relatively strong contribution, when compared to the Group’s other cruise ports, reflects the fact that Valletta 
was able to restart cruise operations in late summer 2020, albeit with only a small number of cruise calls, as well as its 
extensive retail and dining facilities re-opened to locals.
 
Despite the shutdown of the cruise industry for much of FY2021, the Group reported Cruise Segmental EBITDA loss of 
$1.7 million, a strong performance in the circumstances, albeit compared to a Cruise Segmental EBITDA of $44.4 million 
in FY2019. The relatively modest EBITDA loss reflects the flexible cost base inherent in the business model and the actions 
taken to reduce costs. 

Following the sale of Port Akdeniz, the Group’s commercial port operations comprises Port of Adria only. In FY2021, 
the Port of Adria handled 60.4 thousand tonnes of TEU throughput and 166.9 thousand tonnes of general cargo and 
generated revenue of $9.3 million compared to $7.4 million in FY2019. EBITDA in the reporting period amounted to $2.9 
million compared to $1.7 million in FY2019. 

Cruise activity improved in the second half of FY2022 as travel restrictions began to ease globally. The Group’s ports in the 
Caribbean, in particular, experienced a sharp pick-up in activity, with easing in restrictions coinciding with the start of the 
Caribbean cruise season. NCP was particularly strong, benefiting from its close proximity to the world’s largest sourcing 
market and the key Florida homeports in the US. In FY2022, NCP generated $12.2 million in revenue, an increase of 98% 
from the prior year.

Valletta Cruise Port was the Group’s best performing port in the Mediterranean, reflecting the higher number of cruise 
passengers welcomed compared with the other ports in the region and the strength of the ancillary services offered, 
particularly retail and F&B.

The majority of the Group’s cruise revenue is driven by the number of cruise passengers, rather than cruise ships. This 
means that cruise ship occupancy levels are a key determinant of the Group’s financial performance. While cruise ship 
volumes have risen and the global cruise fleet is close to 100% deployed as of mid-2022, occupancy rates during FY2022 
were significantly lower than normal. This lower occupancy rate has been driven by a number of factors, including shorter 
booking windows as the industry restarts, uncertainty around travel restrictions, passengers failing pre-boarding COVID-19 
tests, on-board COVID-19 measures and cruise lines limiting passenger numbers due to staff shortages.

Cruise revenue in FY2022 increased by $14.3 million (+82%) from $17.5 million in FY2021 to $31.7 million. The improved 
business environment enabled the Group to report Segmental Cruise EBITDA of $9.5 million compared to a loss in the 
previous year of $1.7 million. 

Commercial revenue registered a y-o-y decrease of $0.75 million (-8%) to $8.6 million, mainly in view of the shorter 
reporting period (12 months) compared to the prior period (15 months). Notwithstanding, EBITDA increased from $2.9 
million in FY2021 to $3.4 million in FY2022, primarily driven by an increase in general cargo volumes. As such, Segmental 
EBITDA margin improved by 9 percentage points to 40%. 



12

10.	 INTERIM GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

The financial information provided hereunder is extracted from the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements 
of the GPH Group for the six-month period from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 

Global Ports Holding plc
Interim Consolidated Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income
for the six-month period ended 

  30 Sep’21 
 Unaudited 

 30 Sep’22 
 Unaudited 

 $’000  $’000

Adjusted revenue*  14,761  64,099 

Adjusted cost of sales  (7,359)  (15,652)

Gross profit  7,402  48,447 

Administrative expenses  (7,076)  (8,761)

Selling and marketing expenses  (874)  (1,476)

Impairment loss on trade receivables and contract assets  -    -   

Share of results of equity-accounted investees  (343)  1,232 

Other net expenses  (4,431)  (4,070)

Specific adjusting items*  4,837  5,031 

Adjusted EBITDA*  (485)  40,403 

Depreciation and amortisation  (14,420)  (13,315)

IFRIC 12 Construction gross profit*  926  1,085 

Finance income  9,523  2,881 

Finance costs  (20,110)  (30,381)

Specific adjusting items  (4,837)  (5,031)

Loss before tax  (29,403)  (4,358)

Taxation  6,102  (2,942)

Loss from continuing operations  (23,301)  (7,300)

Profit from discontinued operations  -    -   

Loss for the period  (23,301)  (7,300)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation differences  (686)  (17,364)

Losses on a hedge of a net investment  (990)  -   

Other movements  (569)  595 

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (2,245)  (16,769)

Total comprehensive loss, net of tax  (25,546)  (24,069)

* Please refer to Part 6 of this report entitled “Glossary of Alternative Performance Measures (APM)”

Adjusted revenue for the six-month period ended 30 September 2022 (“H1 FY2023”) amounted to $64.1 million 
compared to $14.8 million in the six-month period ended 30 September 2021 (“H1 FY2022”). This strong performance 
reflects the gradual return of passenger volumes following the further relaxation of COVID-related travel restrictions and 
the Group’s strategy to continue to grow the number of cruise ports under management. 

Adjusted EBITDA, comprising Cruise and Commercial EBITDA less unallocated expenses, was $40.4 million compared to 
an EBITDA loss of $0.5 million in H1 FY2022. This recovery was driven by the significant increase in cruise activity in H1 
FY2023 and continued control of costs as the Group’s cruise operations returned to normal operating conditions. 
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After accounting for other items, particularly depreciation and amortisation and finance costs, the Group registered a loss 
before tax of $4.4 million (H1 FY2022: loss of $29.4 million). Depreciation and amortisation decreased from $14.4 million 
in H1 FY2022 to $13.3 million in H1 FY2023 due to the impact of foreign exchange movements on the depreciation 
charge relating to euro denominated assets.

The Group’s net finance cost amounted to $27.5 million compared to $10.6 million in the comparable period. This was 
driven by lower finance income due to lower other foreign exchange gains and a one-off gain on refinancing of the 
Eurobond of $4.8 million in H1 FY2022. In addition, higher interest expense on loans and borrowings and higher other 
foreign exchange losses resulted in a $10.3 million increase in finance costs on a comparable basis. 

Overall, the Group reported a net loss of $7.3 million for H1 FY2023 compared to a net loss of $23.3 million in H1 FY2022.

Global Ports Holding plc
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at

   31 Mar’22 
 Unaudited 

 $’000  

  30 Sep’22 
 Unaudited 

 $’000  

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment  121,411  110,067 

Intangible assets  410,971  444,990 

Right-of-use assets  83,461  76,356 

Investment property  2,038  1,747 

Goodwill  13,483  13,483 

Equity accounted investments  14,073  13,204 

Due from related parties  8,846  8,182 

Deferred tax assets  6,604  3,962 

Other non-current assets  2,375  2,385 

 663,262  674,376 

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  21,148  27,948 

Other current assets  27,774  16,008 

Cash and cash equivalents  99,687  79,484 

 148,609  123,440 

Total assets  811,871  797,816 

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital  811  811 

Reserves  9,515  392 

Retained earnings  (48,192)  (64,784)

Non-controlling interest 88,263  89,909 

 50,397  26,328 
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  459,370  462,448 

Lease obligations  63,220  56,331 

Other financial liabilities  50,316  50,064 

Deferred tax liabilities and provisions  58,495  49,138 

Other non-current liabilities  5,087  10,700 

 636,488  628,681 

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  72,199  76,237 

Lease obligations  3,799  3,937 

Other financial liabilities  754  396 

Trade and other payables  37,888  47,483 

Other current liabilities  10,346  14,754 

 124,986  142,807 

 761,474  771,488 

Total equity and liabilities  811,871  797,816 
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Non-current assets in the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2022 amounted to $674.4 million (31 March 
2022: $663.3 million). Material non-current assets include: 

•	 Property, plant and equipment amounting to $110.1 million (31 March 2022: $121.4 million) principally comprising 
	 leasehold improvements and machinery and equipment. Leasehold improvements relate to capital expenditure 
	 incurred with respect to improvements made at the different ports. This therefore includes physical infrastructure, 
	 terminal investment and marine improvements; 
•	 Intangible assets of $445.0 million (31 March 2022: $411.0 million) consist of port operation rights in relation to 
	 the concession agreements with public authorities which allow the Group to act as an operator of the ports;
•	 Right-of-use assets amounting to $76.4 million (31 March 2022: $83.5 million) accounted for in line with IFRS 16 
	 “Leases” which relate to the annual payments to respective governments on leased ports, for which the Group 
	 controls pricing. 

Current assets as at 30 September 2022 amounted to $123.4 million (31 March 2022: $148.6 million) and primarily include 
trade and other receivables, prepayments and cash and cash equivalents. 

As at 30 September 2022, the Group’s net debt amounted to $519.5 million compared to $498.9 million as at 31 March 
2022. The main driver for the increase in net debt is the continued investment activity in Nassau Cruise Port. The committed 
investments in Nassau continue to progress in line with the Group’s plans and commitments. The marine works in Nassau 
have been completed, and the second phase of the investment programme, the landside works, continues to progress as 
planned. The development works are scheduled to be completed by the summer of 2023.

The equity value of the Group as at 30 September 2022 totalled $26.3 million (31 March 2022: $50.4 million) consisting 
of non-controlling interests, translation reserves arising from the translation of the financial statements of subsidiaries and 
equity-accounted investees from their functional currency to the presentation currency USD mitigated by accumulated 
losses and hedging reserves.

Global Ports Holding PLC
Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the six-month period ended

 30 Sep’21
Unaudited

30 Sep’22
Unaudited

 $’000  $’000 

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities  (11,765)  39,139 

Cash from operating activities of discontinued operations  -    -   

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities  (48,379)  (43,285)

Cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations  -    -   

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (25,575)  (8,484)

Cash used in financing activities of discontinued operations  -    -   

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (85,719)  (12,630)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  (2,264)  (7,573)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  170,599  99,687 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  82,616  79,484 

Free cash flow*  (62,052)  (4,794)

* Free cash flow is arrived at by deducting capital expenditure from cash generated from operating activities.

Operating cash inflow in H1 FY2023 amounted to $39.1 million (H1 FY2022: cash outflow of $11.8 million), reflecting the 
positive Adjusted EBITDA generated by the Group. 

Total capital expenditure for the reviewed period amounted to $43.3 million compared to $48.4 million incurred a year 
earlier, which predominantly related to development works at the Nassau Cruise Port. Such expenditure was funded from 
the $110 million of notes issued during FY2022 in Nassau.

Net cash used in financing activities during H1 FY2023 amounted to $8.5 million (H1 FY2022: $25.6 million) and principally 
comprised interest payments.
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PART 3	 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
11.	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE ISSUER

The Issuer was registered and incorporated on 18 October 2022 as a special purpose vehicle to act as the financing arm 
of GPH Group. The Issuer has not completed its first financial period and as such has not published any audited financial 
statements. The forecast financial information for the period 18 October 2022 to 31 March 2024 has been provided by 
management. 

The projected financial statements relate to events in the future and are based on assumptions which the Issuer 
believes to be reasonable. Consequently, the actual outcome may be adversely affected by unforeseen situations 
and the variation between forecast and actual results may be material. 

GPH Malta Finance p.l.c.
Income Statement
for the 18 month period ending 31 March 2024

    Projection 
 18 months 

 $’000  

Finance income  2,632 

Finance costs  (2,292)

Administrative expenses  (256)

Profit before tax 84 

Taxation  (64)

Profit for the period  20 

GPH Malta Finance p.l.c.
Cash Flow Statement
for the 18 month period ending 31 March 2024

    Projection 
 18 months 

 $’000  

Net cash from operating activities  40 

Net cash from investing activities  (26,675)

Net cash from financing activities  26,950 

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  415 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  -   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  415 
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GPH Malta FInance p.l.c.
Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 March 2024

Projection
$’000

ASSETS

Non-current

Loans receivable from parent company 26,675

26,675

CURRENT

Receivables 658

Cash and cash equivalents 415

1,073

Total assets 27,748

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 275

Retained earnings 20

95

LIABILITIES

Non-current

Bonds in issue 26,832

26,832

Current

Payables 621

621

27,453

Total equity and liabilities 27,748

The Issuer is a fully owned subsidiary of the Guarantor, the parent company of GPH Group, and is principally engaged to 
act as a finance company. In Q1 2023, the Issuer is expected to advance the net proceeds of the proposed €25 million 
Bond Issue to the Guarantor. As a result, finance income in the income statement principally represents interest receivable 
from the loan receivable from the Guarantor and finance costs comprise interest payable to bondholders. 

During the 18 month period ending 31 March 2024, the Issuer is projecting finance income of $2.6 million and finance 
costs are estimated at $2.3 million. Net profit is expected to amount to $20,000.

The Issuer’s statement of financial position is primarily made up of the bond issue amounting to €25 million (equivalent 
to $26.8 million) (classified as non-current liabilities) and loans receivable from the Guarantor (classified as non-current 
assets) of $26.7 million. Receivables and payables refer to accrued interest receivable and interest payable respectively 
for the period under review.

The issued share capital of the Issuer amounts to €250,000 (equivalent to $275,000).  
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12.	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

The financial information provided hereunder is extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the 
Guarantor for each of the years ended 31 December 2019, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022. The projected financial 
information for the years ending 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2024 has been provided by management of the GPH 
Group.
 
The projected financial information relates to events in the future and is based on assumptions which the Group 
believes to be reasonable. Consequently, the actual outcome may be adversely affected by unforeseen situations 
particularly during this uncertain period of recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic, and the variation between 
projections and actual results may be material. 

Global Ports Holding plc
Consolidated Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended

 31 Dec’19 
 Actual 

 Restated 
 $’000

 31 Mar’21 
 Actual 

 15 months 
 $’000 

 31 Mar’22 
 Actual 

 $’000

 31 Mar’23 
 Projection 

 $’000

 31 Mar’24 
 Projection 

 $’000

Adjusted revenue*  70,398  26,790  40,309  106,358  156,696 

Adjusted cost of sales  (24,172)  (15,750)  (19,362)  (30,552)  (39,305)

Gross profit  46,226  11,040  20,947  75,806  117,391 

Administrative expenses  (11,143)  (16,792)  (13,925)  (17,393)  (18,206)

Selling and marketing expenses  (2,054)  (1,622)  (2,530)  (2,489)  (2,601)

Impairment loss on trade receivables 
and contract assets  (300)  (1,339)  -    -    -   

Share of results of equity-accounted investees  5,580  465  (2,425)  1,202  5,817 

Other net expenses  (4,969)  (30,491)  (7,476)  (1,912)  (1,108)

Specific adjusting items*  6,306  32,014  12,419  2,000  1,034 

Adjusted EBITDA*  39,646  (6,725)  7,010  57,214  102,327 

Depreciation and amortisation  (25,900)  (34,202)  (28,463)  (31,673)  (35,549)

IFRIC 12 Construction gross profit*  -    1,052  1,763  1,568  1,050 

Finance income  7,274  30,047  25,071  -    -   

Finance costs  (39,223)  (80,814)  (36,897)  (36,695)  (36,087)

Specific adjusting items  (6,306)  (32,014)  (12,419)  (2,000)  (1,034)

Profit/(loss) before tax  (24,509)  (122,656)  (43,935)  (11,586)  30,707 

Taxation  (588)  15,061  (605)  (3,300)  (6,484)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  (25,097)  (107,595)  (44,540)  (14,886)  24,223 

Profit from discontinued operations  9,878  12,906  -    -    -   

Profit (loss) for the year  (15,219)  (94,689)  (44,540)  (14,886)  24,223 

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation differences  14,774  65,014  (15,460)  -    -   

Losses on a hedge of a net investment  (24,725)  (45,209)  (793)  -    -   

Other movements  58  (764)  (633)  -    -   

Other comprehensive income/(loss), 
net of tax  (9,893)  19,041  (16,886)  -    -   

Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax  (25,112)  (75,648)  (61,426)  (14,886)  24,223 

* Please refer to Part 6 of this report entitled “Glossary of Alternative Performance Measures (APM)”
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Key Accounting Ratios FY2019
Actual

FY2021
Actual

FY2022
Actual

FY2023
Projection

 FY2024 
Projection

EBITDA margin
(Adjusted EBITDA/revenue) 56% -25% 17% 54% 65%

Interest cover (times)
(Adjusted EBITDA/net finance cost) 1.24 -0.13 0.59 1.56 2.84

Net profit margin
(Profit after tax/revenue) -22% -353% -110% -14% 15%

Earnings per share ($)
(Profit after tax/number of shares) -0.30 -1.28 -0.57 -0.24 0.39

Return on equity
(Profit after tax/shareholders’ equity) -10% -109% -88% -41% 51%

Return on capital employed
(Adjusted EBITDA/total assets less current liabilities) 6% -1% 1% 7% 12%

Return on assets
(Profit after tax/total assets) -2% -12% -5% -2% 3%

Source: MZ Investment Services Ltd

GPH Group has changed its financial year closing to 31 March 2021 from 31 December 2020. This financial period change 
has been decided to align the Group’s cruise ports season with the start of the Mediterranean season being April, and the 
season for Caribbean region ending March. Following this change, the Group’s financial year represents the high season 
for the two main regions the Group operates in. 

The financial statements for 2021 covered the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 March 2021. Comparative financial 
statements for 2019 covered the twelve months ended 31 December 2019.

Following a strategic review, the Group announced in July 2019 that it will focus on cruise operations and therefore 
launched a disposal process for certain assets. As a result of such disposal process, the Group completed on 25 January 
2021 the sale of Ortadoğu Antalya Liman Işletmeleri (“Port Akdeniz”) to QTerminals W.L.L., a Qatari commercial port 
operating company, for an enterprise value of $140 million. Port Akdeniz historically comprised a significant proportion of 
the Group’s commercial operating segment. 

The consolidated statement of profit or loss for each of FY2019 and FY2021 has been restated to show the discontinued 
operation separately from continuing operations. 

Commentary on FY2021

The 15-month reporting period ended 31 March 2021 was the most challenging period in the Group’s history during which 
the COVID-19 pandemic brought many of the Group’s operations to a standstill. In light of the exceptional circumstances 
that engulfed the cruise industry, the Group’s Board and management acted quickly, taking several significant actions to 
protect the balance sheet and the long-term future of the business. Operational costs were reduced significantly, while all 
capex was suspended except for essential maintenance capital expenditure and capex relating to the Group’s new ports 
in the Caribbean – Antigua and Nassau.

The Group’s cruise operations stated the reporting period strongly, with Cruise passenger volumes in the three months 
to March 2020 up 146% y-o-y, primarily driven by the first-time contribution from Antigua Cruise Port and Nassau Cruise 
Port, while the Group’s European ports were also performing well compared to the previous year. Unfortunately, the global 
outbreak of COVID-19 and the subsequent disruption to the global travel sector put the cruise industry into standstill.

Over the summer of 2020, some of the Group’s ports in the Mediterranean welcomed the return of cruise ships. However, 
the cruising experience was very different – with COVID-19 testing, cruise bubbles, social distancing and ‘blue cruises’ 
(cruises that have no ports of call).

With Port Akdeniz reported as a discontinued operation, adjusted revenue for FY2021 was $26.8 million compared to 
$70.4 million in the prior year. Operating loss amounted to $72.4 million (FY2019: operating profit of $1.9 million). 
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In FY2021, other net expenses amounted to $30.5 million and primarily comprised impairment losses of $12.0 million 
related to Port of Adria and Venice Cruise Port, project expenses of $11.1 million which included expenses for the Eurobond 
refinancing and expenses related to a major Caribbean project incurred mainly during the early part of FY2021. Due to 
the adverse impact of COVID-19, the Group registered an adjusted EBITDA loss in FY2021 of $6.7 million compared to a 
positive adjusted EBITDA of $39.6 million in the previous year.

The Group’s net finance charge in FY2021 amounted to $50.8 million compared to $31.9 million in FY2019. In addition to 
the impact of the longer financial period, the increase was driven primarily by an increase in non-cash foreign exchange 
losses. 

Overall, the Group reported a net loss in FY2021 amounting to $94.7 million compared to a loss of $15.2 million in the 
previous year.   

Commentary on FY2022

The first half of FY2022 (1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021) was characterised by continued travel restrictions and 
limited cruise activity, albeit higher than the year before. An increase in activity occurred towards the end of the normal 
Mediterranean cruise season in Summer 2021. Therefore, the Group’s ports in this region experienced a welcome pick-up 
in activity ahead of their normal seasonal reduction in cruise activity. 

In the Caribbean, the easing of travel restrictions coincided with the start of the main Caribbean cruise season. As a result, 
the Group’s ports in the Caribbean experienced a significant and sustained recovery in volumes, a trend that strengthened 
as the second half progressed. During Q4 FY2022, Nassau received 333 cruise ship calls, a 5% increase from the 316 
calls in the same period of 2019. In aggregate, the Group welcomed 1.8 million passengers in the second half of FY2022 
compared to 0.6 million in the first half of FY2022 and 1.3 million passengers for the 15 months from 1 January 2020 to 
31 March 2021 (FY2021).

Adjusted revenue for FY2022 amounted to $40.3 million, an increase of $13.5 million (+50%) from the prior year, while 
Adjusted EBITDA amounted to $7.0 million compared to a loss of $6.7 million in FY2021. This improvement was driven 
by the increase in cruise activity and the Group’s continued control of costs. 

In FY2022, ‘other net expenses’ were lower by $23.0 million compared to FY2021. This reduction was primarily the result 
of $5.7 million lower provisions in FY2022 and $12.0 million of impairment losses incurred in the prior year compared to 
no impairment losses in FY2022. 

After net finance costs of $11.8 million (FY2021: $50.8 million) and share of results of equity-accounted investees (FY2022: 
-$2.4 million compared to FY2021: +$0.5 million), loss before tax amounted to $43.9 million (FY2021: $122.7 million). 

The y-o-y decrease in net finance charge was due to the impact of the shorter Reporting Period as well as the significant 
decrease in non-cash foreign exchange losses. GPH Group’s finance income and finance costs have historically been 
subject to material non-cash FX impacts due to USD-denominated assets and liabilities held by the Turkish subsidiary 
Global Liman. As a result of the repayment of the Eurobond in FY2022 and sale of Port Akdeniz just before, such material 
impacts from FX on finance income and costs should not occur in future Reporting Periods.

Net interest expenses (excluding FX movements and other finance costs) amounted to $21.9 million compared to $34.7 
million in FY2021. The difference was primarily driven by the shorter 12-month 2022 Reporting Period and interest income 
of $3.8 million from the partial repurchase of the Eurobond in a tender process. This was offset by the additional borrowing, 
mainly the $110 million at Nassau in the form of non-recourse financing from US-based investors in three tranches from 
June 2021 to November 2021.

Overall, the Group registered a net loss of $44.5 million in FY2022 compared to a net loss of $94.7 million in the prior year.
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Projections - FY2023 and FY2024

The expectation of the cruise industry is a gradual recovery of cruise operations all over the world until a return to 
operation of all cruise ships by the end of the FY2023. 

In H1 FY2023 (1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022), the Group reported revenue of $64.1 million compared to $14.8 
million in the same period a year earlier. Cruise passenger volumes rose by 673% during the interim period compared to 
H1 FY2022 and were down just 14.5% compared to the same period in FY2019. This strong growth in passenger volumes 
was mainly driven by the further easing of travel restrictions during Q2 of FY2023 (June to September 2022), higher cruise 
fleet deployment and a continued increase in occupancy levels, as well as the impact of seasonality. Adjusted EBITDA 
for the 6-month period amounted to $40.4 million compared to a loss of $0.5 million in H1 2022. This performance is 
equivalent to the EBITDA achieved by the Group during the pre-pandemic financial year ended 31 December 2019. 

For the financial year ending 31 March 2023, the Group is projecting adjusted revenue to amount to $106.4 million, an 
increase of 164% over FY2022’s revenue of $40.3 million. All cruise operations are expected to register higher revenues 
over the prior year, most notably Barcelona and Malaga Cruise Ports, Ege Liman and Nassau Cruise Port which in total 
are expected to register a y-o-y increase in revenue of 250% and generate 70% of total cruise revenue (FY2022: $19.8 
million; FY2023: $69.3 million). Overall passenger volume is expected to increase from 2.4 passengers in FY2022 to 7.9 
million passengers in FY2023. 

Commercial revenue is projected to decrease from $8.6 million in FY2022 to $8.0 million in FY2023 on account of 
the weaker demand for certain goods which is adversely impacting container throughput handled at Port of Adria in 
Montenegro.

The recovery of Group business operations is expected to result in a significant increase in Adjusted EBITDA from $7.0 
million in FY2022 to $57.2 million in FY2023. Accordingly, the operating profit margin is set to improve to 54% (FY2022: 
17%) and interest cover is expected to strengthen to 1.56 times from 0.59 times in the prior year. 

After accounting for net finance costs of $36.7 million (FY2022: $11.8 million), IFRIC 12 Construction gross profit of $1.6 
million (FY2022: $1.8 million) and depreciation and amortisation amounting to $31.7 million (FY2022: $28.5 million), the 
Group is projecting a loss before tax of $11.6 million compared to a loss of $43.9 million in FY2022.  
   
Cruise revenue in FY2024 is projected to increase by $48.8 million (+50%) from $98.3 million in FY2023 to $147.1 million. 
Construction of port infrastructure at Nassau Cruise Port is scheduled to be completed at the beginning of FY2024, which 
will create additional ancillary revenue opportunities mainly from the new retail, entertainment and F&B outlets. Nassau 
Cruise Port is expected to generate $47.0 million in FY2024 (FY2023: $31.2 million), making it the largest port in the 
Group’s portfolio in terms of revenue contribution. Passenger volume in Barcelona and Malaga Cruise Ports is projected 
to increase by 1 million from FY2023 to FY2024, which should result in an increase of $11.2 million in revenue (y-o-y) to 
$32.0 million. In the first full year of operation (FY2024), Las Palmas Cruise Ports are projected to generate $9.2 million 
in revenue.

Commercial revenue is expected to increase in FY2024, from $8.0 million in FY2023 to $9.6 million, on the basis that the 
macroeconomic environment improves from the prior year and the port can gain additional market share.
	
Adjusted EBITDA for the reviewed year is projected to amount to $102.3 million, an increase of 79% from FY2023 ($57.2 
million). The Group’s EBITDA margin is set to increase from 54% in FY2023 to 65%. Interest cover is expected to improve 
to 2.84 times in FY2024 compared to 1.56 times in FY2023.

Overall, the Group expects to generate a net profit for the year of $24.2 million (FY2023: loss of $14.9 million). In 
consequence, profitability ratios are expected to be positive – net profit margin of 15% (FY2023: -14%), return on equity 
of 51% (FY2023: -41%), return on capital employed of 12% (FY2023: 7%) and return on assets of 3% (FY2023: -2%). 
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Global Ports Holding PLC
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at  31 Dec'19  31 Mar'21  31 Mar'22  31 Mar'23  31 Mar'24 

 Actual 
$’000

 Actual 
$’000

 Actual 
$’000

Projection
$’000

Projection
$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment  130,511  126,858  121,411  117,186  112,105 

Intangible assets  424,618  331,910  410,971  485,406  536,484 

Right-of-use assets  81,123  87,469  83,461  81,259  79,039 

Investment property  2,139  2,198  2,038  2,038  2,038 

Goodwill  13,485  13,485  13,483  13,483  13,483 

Equity accounted investments  26,637  18,776  14,073  15,541  14,298 

Due from related parties  6,811  8,125  8,846  9,436  9,667 

Deferred tax assets  2,179  11,137  6,604  5,210  5,210 

Other non-current assets  4,577  2,638  2,375  2,375  2,374 

 692,080  602,596  663,262  731,934  774,698 

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  31,022  26,162  21,148  21,369  24,473 

Other current assets  7,997  13,899  27,774  30,369  30,379 

Cash and cash equivalents  63,780  170,599  99,687  44,845  39,233 

 102,799  210,660  148,609  96,583  94,085 

Total assets  794,879  813,256  811,871 828,517 868,783

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital

Reserves  811  811  811  811  811 

Retained earnings  7,069  23,081  9,515  8,188  8,182 

Non-controlling interest  61,053  (12,151)  (48,192)  (76,982)  (77,607)

 86,330  74,822  88,263  104,270  116,224 

 155,263  86,563  50,397 36,287  47,610 

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings

Lease obligations  326,592  190,123  459,370 528,885  569,100 

Other financial liabilities  63,707  63,611  63,220  99,186  95,747 

Deferred tax liabilities and provisions  50,394  55,249  50,316  48,756  47,176 

Other non-current liabilities  102,890  70,544  58,495  55,846  45,271 

 1,354  755  5,087  20,087  20,089

 544,937  380,282  636,488  752,760  777,383 

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  61,572  292,893  72,199  5,522  17,606 

Lease obligations  1,119  2,307  3,799  6,492  6,341 

Other financial liabilities  4,536  2,925  754  754  754 

Trade and other payables  21,367  39,236  37,888  21,069 7,923 

Other current liabilities  6,085  9,050  10,346  5,633 1,166

 94,679  346,411  124,986  39,470 43,790

 639,616  726,693  761,474 792,230 821,173

Total equity and liabilities  794,879  813,256  811,871 828,517 868,783
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Key Accounting Ratios  FY2019
Actual

 FY2021
Actual 

 FY2022
Actual

 FY2023
Projection

  FY2024 
Projection

Gearing ratio 1 68% 78% 90% 93% 92%

(Net debt ex-leases/Net debt ex-leases and shareholders' equity)

Gearing ratio 2 71% 81% 91% 94% 93%

(Net debt/Net debt and shareholders' equity)

Gearing ratio 3 (times) 2.09 3.61 8.63 13.49 11.50

(Net debt ex-leases/shareholders' equity)

Gearing ratio 4 (times) 4.39 -23.46 240.98 9.65 5.70

(Net debt ex-leases/Adjusted EBITDA ex-IFRS 16 accounting entries)

Leverage ratio (times) 5.12 9.39 16.11 22.83 18.25

(Total assets/Total equity)

Net assets per share (€) 2.47 1.38 0.80 0.58 0.76

(Net asset value/number of shares)

Liquidity ratio (times) 1.09 0.61 1.19 2.45 2.15

(Current assets/current liabilities)

Source: MZ Investment Services Ltd 

Total assets of the Group as at 31 March 2022 amounted to $811.9 million (2021: $813.3 million) and principally include 
the assets described in section 6 of this report.  In the prior financial year (FY2021), the Group disposed of Port Akdeniz 
for an enterprise value of $140 million. On the other hand, the Group invested $84.5 million into its cruise ports, including 
$72.8 million in the cruise ports of Antigua and Nassau. Capital expenditure during FY2022 amounted to $94.6 million 
which was primarily directed towards the continued commitments at Nassau Cruise Port.  

Total equity has decreased by $104.9 million, since FY2019, to $50.4 million as at 31 March 2021, principally on account 
of the significant losses incurred in FY2021 and FY2022.  

Total equity is expected to decrease in 2023 by $14.1 million (y-o-y) to $36.3 million which is reflective of the forecast loss 
for the year. The projected improvement in Group profitability in the following financial year is expected to result in an 
increase in total equity to $47.6 million. 
  
An analysis of the gearing position of the Group is provided in section 13 of this report.



23

Global Ports Holding PLC
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended

 31 Dec’19 
 Actual 

 Restated 
 $’000

 31 Mar’21 
 Actual 

 15 months 
 $’000 

 31 Mar’22 
 Actual 

 $’000

 31 Mar’23 
 Projection 

 $’000

 31 Mar’24 
 Projection 

 $’000

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities  12,192  9,484  (6,573)  45,812  81,013 

Cash from operating activities of discontinued operations  24,927  27,163  -    -    -   

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities  (25,720)  4,611  (106,327)  (88,598)  (69,594)

Cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations  (3,287)  (1,560)  -    -    -   

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (38,007)  73,556  43,472 (12,296) (17,029)

Cash used in financing activities of discontinued operations  17,242  (1,167)  -    -    -   

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (12,653)  112,087  (69,428) (55,082) (5,610)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  (3,396)  (5,268)  (1,484)  240  (2)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  79,829  63,780  170,599  99,687 44,845

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  63,780  170,599  99,687 4,845 9,233

Free cash flow*  (29,675)  (84,654)  (114,885) (42,520)  4,359 

* Free cash flow is arrived at by deducting capital expenditure from cash generated from operating activities.

The cash flows from operations are principally driven by the Group’s business activities at its cruise and commercial ports. 
Operating cash flow was a negative $6.6 million in FY2022 (FY2021: +$9.5 million), comprising an adverse change in 
working capital of $2.2 million and other operating outflows of $11.2 million, which primarily reflected the cash portion of 
project expenses included in other expenses. 

The movement in working capital includes a cash outflow of $9.7 million due to changes in trade payables and prepayments 
in Nassau relating to progress of construction works, offset by the receipt of $11.5 million deferred consideration for the 
sale of Port Akdeniz (reduction in trade receivables). Adjusted for these two one-offs the increase in working capital is 
slightly higher than reported, which is a reflection of the working capital build-up as the Group comes out of the cruise 
industry shut down.

Net cash from operations in FY2023 and FY2024 is projected to amount to $45.8 million and $81.0 million respectively. 
Such positive cashflows are expected to be generated in consequence of the expected recovery of the cruise industry and 
the impact of the fully operational Nassau Cruise Port following the completion of development works.

Cash used in investing activities amounted to $106.3 million in FY2022 (FY2021: +$3.1 million) and primarily comprised 
capital expenditure (including advances) relating to the ongoing Nassau Cruise Port project. In the prior year, capital 
expenditure amounted to $93.7 million while cash inflows included the consideration of $99.9 million from the sale of 
Port Akdeniz.

Cash outflows in the projected period for investment purposes are estimated to amount to $158.2 million and mainly 
pertain to additions made to port operation rights and leasehold improvements with respect to the new ports added to 
the GPH Group portfolio, in particular, Nassau Cruise Port and Las Palmas Cruise Ports.  

Net cash from financing activities in FY2022 amounted to $43.5 million (FY2021: $73.6 million). During FY2022, GPH 
Group refinanced the $250 million Eurobond ahead of the scheduled maturity in November 2021, through a combination 
of proceeds from Port Akdeniz received in the prior year and a new five-year, senior secured loan agreement for up to 
$261.3 million with global investment firm Sixth Street. The loan agreement provides for two term loan facilities, an initial 
five-year term facility of $186.3 million and an additional five-year growth facility of up to $75.0 million, which remained 
undrawn as of 31 March 2022
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Net interest expense amounted to $36.2 million (FY2021: $31.5 million) reflecting the cash costs of the outstanding gross 
debt. The y-o-y increase is the result of the increased borrowings at Nassau Cruise Port and the fact that the first interest 
payment for the local bond in Nassau, issued in June 2020, was made for the first full year in June 2021. 

In FY2023, net cash from financing activities is projected to amount to $12.3 million. The Group expects to raise €25 
million from the proposed bond issue. On the other hand, interest payments are estimated at $31.3 million compared to 
$36.4 million in FY2022. 

In FY2024, the Group expects to use $17.0 million for financing activities purposes. Interest paid is expected to amount 
to $41.3 million while dividend payments to non-controlling interest is projected at $14.6 million (FY2023: nil). It is further 
projected that the Group will withdraw a net amount of $43.5 million from borrowings for capital investment purposes.  

13.	 GEARING ANALYSIS OF THE GROUP

Key Accounting Ratios  FY2019
Actual

 FY2021
Actual 

 FY2022
Actual

 FY2023
Projection

  FY2024 
Projection

Gearing ratio 1 68% 78% 90% 93% 92%

(Net debt ex-leases/Net debt ex-leases and shareholders' equity)

Gearing ratio 2 71% 81% 91% 94% 93%

(Net debt/Net debt and shareholders' equity)

Gearing ratio 3 (times) 2.09 3.61 8.63 13.49 11.50

(Net debt ex-leases/shareholders' equity)

Gearing ratio 4 (times) 8.90 -23.46 240.98 9.65 5.70

(Net debt ex-leases/Adjusted EBITDA ex-IFRS 16 accounting entries)

Leverage ratio (times) 5.12 9.39 16.11 22.83 18.25

(Total assets/Total equity)

Source: MZ Investment Services Ltd

Gross debt as at 31 March 2022 amounted to $598.6 million compared to $548.9 million in the prior year. Excluding IFRS-
16 finance leases, gross debt at 31 March 2022 was $531.6 million (2021: $483.0 million). As shown hereunder, 45% or 
$240.6 million of aggregate borrowings relates to unsecured bonds and notes issued for the purposes for developing the 
Nassau Cruise Port.
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GPH Group Loans and Borrowings

Description Company name Maturity  31 Mar’22 
 $’000

Notes

Loans to finance investments 
and projects Cruise Port Finance 2026  187,095 Loan agreement for up to $261.3 million with 

the investment firm Sixth Street.

Unsecured bonds and notes Nassau Cruise Port 2040  240,600 

Represents four tranches of notes and bonds, 
and constitute general obligations of Nassau 
Cruise Port with no specific collateral or 
guarantee.

Secured loan Barcelona Port Investments 2023  8,680 

Secured loan Malaga Cruise Port 2025  3,364 

Secured loan Valletta Cruise Port 2035  8,880 

Secured loan Port of Adria 2025  20,181 

Secured loan Antigua Cruise Port 2026  33,421 

Secured loans Miscellaneous  5,256 

Unsecured loans for working 
capital Global Liman/Ege Liman  24,092 

 531,569 

The increase in gross debt liabilities was primarily driven by the $110 million of new notes issued in Nassau for investment 
in the port, which was partially offset by the repayment of the $250 million Eurobond through the use of cash resources 
and the new secured loan from Sixth Street, as well as scheduled repayment of other borrowings.

During FY2022, GPH Group refinanced the $250 million Eurobond ahead of the scheduled maturity in November 2021, 
through a combination of proceeds from Port Akdeniz and a new five-year, senior secured loan agreement for up to 
$261.3 million with leading global investment firm Sixth Street. The loan agreement provides for two term loan facilities, 
an initial five-year term facility of $186.3 million and an additional five-year growth facility of up to $75.0 million, which 
remained undrawn as of 31 March 2022.
 
The outstanding debt of $240.6 million relating to Nassau Cruise Port is fully non-recourse, unsecured and has a very long 
maturity of up to twenty years.  
 
In view of the increase in net debt, from $389.2 million as at 31 December 2019 to $498.9 million as at 31 March 2022, and 
the decrease in total equity over the same period, from $155.3 million to $50.4 million, the Group’s gearing ratio (2) has 
weakened by 20 percentage points to 91% as at 31 March 2022 (31 December 2019: 71%). Excluding lease obligations, 
the Group’s gearing ratio (1) as at 31 March 2022 was at 90% (FY2019: 68%). 

In the projected two financial years (FY2023 and FY2024), non-current assets are expected to increase by $111.4 million, 
from $663.3 million as at 31 March 2022 to $774.7 million as at 31 March 2024, mainly on account of an increase in 
intangible assets driven by investments at Nassau Cruise Port and Las Palmas Cruise Port. Such capital expenditure is 
projected to be financed through this €25 million bond issue, bank loan facilities of circa $52 million and the remaining 
amount from operating cash flow and existing cash balances which stood at $99.7 million as at 31 March 2022.   
 
Borrowings and lease obligations are projected to increase by $90.2 million, from $598.6 million as at 31 March 2022 to 
$688.8 million as at 31 March 2024. This increase will mainly comprise additional bank loan facilities and the new bond 
issue, the proceeds of which will be used for capital expenditure purposes as explained above. 

In consequence, the Group’s gearing ratio (1) is expected to remain above 90% in 2023 and 2024 (93% and 92% 
respectively). Infrastructure businesses such as the Group's activities typically have higher gearing relative to other 
companies due to the significant investments required initially in acquiring the port rights which normally last over a long 
time period (circa 20 to 30 years). The main benchmark applicable to infrastructure businesses for indebtedness is the net 
debt to EBITDA ratio, as such indicator measures the cash flow generating capacity compared to the outstanding debt.  
GPH’s net debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio (gearing ratio 4) is projected to materially improve from 240.98x in FY2022 to 
5.70x in FY2024 on account of the significant expected growth in EBITDA in FY2023 and FY2024.
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14.	 RESERVE

The Issuer hereby undertakes that as from 10 March 2026, it shall, over a period of three years therefrom, build up a 
reserve account, the value of which will, in aggregate, be equivalent to 50% of the value of the 6.25% GPH Malta Finance 
p.l.c. Unsecured Bonds 2030 (the “Bonds”) admitted to listing (the “Reserve”), as follows:

Instalment Date Percentage threshold of the value of the Bonds admitted to listing (%)

23 January 2026 20%

23 January 2027 10%

23 January 2028 10%

23 January 2029 10%

50%

The Reserve, which shall be funded by cash deposits from the Issuer and, or Guarantor, shall take the form of a reserve 
account, the principal terms of which are explained in further detail below.

The reserve account shall be a bank account created by the Issuer, segregated from any other bank account held by the 
Issuer from time to time (“Reserve Account”). Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Reserve Account shall be 
under the sole administration and control of the Issuer. Should an Event of Default occur, the Reserve Account shall be 
under the sole administration and control of a security trustee, duly authorised to act as a trustee in terms of article 43(3) of 
the Trusts and Trustees Act (Cap. 331 of the laws of Malta) and independent of the Issuer and the Guarantor (the “Security 
Trustee”). Upon inception of the Reserve Account, it shall be pledged in favour of the Security Trustee for the benefit of 
the Bondholders, which pledge shall be enforceable by the Security Trustee upon the occurrence of an Event of Default.

The terms of appointment of the Security Trustee shall be set out in a security trust deed to be entered into by the 
Security Trustee, the Issuer and the Guarantor based on the principles set out in the Securities Note dated 1 February 
2023. The terms on the basis of which the Reserve Account shall be pledged by the Issuer (as pledgor) in favour of the 
Security Trustee (as pledgee) shall be set out in a pledge agreement to be entered into by the Issuer, the Guarantor and 
the Security Trustee immediately upon the creation of such Reserve Account.

Funds in the Reserve Account may only be applied for the purpose of redeeming the equivalent amount of outstanding 
Bonds on 10 March 2030 (the “Redemption Date”), provided that prior to the Redemption Date, such funds may be 
applied exclusively:

(a)	 for the purpose of buying back Bonds for cancellation in terms of the Securities Note dated 1 February 2023; or
(b)	 for investing in as balanced and diversified portfolio of marketable and liquid assets as can reasonably be considered 
	 practicable by the Security Trustee in the then market and overall economic conditions.

Should an Event of Default occur, the Security Trustee shall undertake inter alia the following activities:

(a)	 maintain control of the funds in the Reserve Account which shall be segregated from any other assets of the Issuer, 
	 and, or the Security Trustee, as applicable;
(b)	 monitor the contributions being made to the Reserve Account, as applicable; and
(c)	 authorise the release of the funds in the Reserve Account, in full or in part, for the utilisation thereof for any of the 
	 permitted uses specified below.

In the event of a cancellation or redemption in full of all outstanding Bonds, any funds remaining thereafter in the Reserve 
Account shall be distributed by the Security Trustee to the Issuer and, or the Guarantor.

For the purpose of funding the Reserve Account, in lieu (in full or in part) of cash deposits from the Issuer and, or 
Guarantor, the Issuer may procure a first demand bank guarantee issued by a reputable and duly licensed financial 
institution and having the Security Trustee as beneficiary. Should such bank guarantee be for an amount equivalent to part 
but not all of the Reserve, the remaining amount of the Reserve shall be funded through cash deposits from the Issuer 
and, or the Guarantor in the Reserve Account. Should such bank guarantee be for an amount equivalent to the full amount 
of the Reserve, the Issuer shall procure that the amount of the bank guarantee will be maintained in accordance with the 
schedule of instalments set out above. 
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PART 4 	COMPARABLES
The table below compares the Group and its bonds to other debt issuers listed on the Malta Stock Exchange and their 
respective debt securities. Although there are significant variances between the activities of the Group and other issuers 
(including different industries, principal markets, competition, capital requirements etc), and material differences between 
the risks associated with the Group’s business and that of other issuers, the comparative analysis provides an indication of 
the financial performance and strength of the Group.

Comparative Analysis Nominal 
Value

(€)

Yield to 
Maturity

(%)

Interest
Cover

(times)

Total
Assets
(€’000) 

Net Asset
Value

(€’000)

Gearing
Ratio

(%)

Net Debt
to EBITDA

(times)

4.25% GAP Group plc Secured € 2023  8,349,900 5.28  14.81  112,173  21,575  60.31  2.68 

5.30% United Finance Plc Unsecured € Bonds 2023  8,500,000 4.35  1.68  37,992  9,916  65.59  10.07 

5.80% International Hotel Investments plc 2023  10,000,000 5.74  1.06  1,695,229  838,216  40.59  21.59 

6.00% AX Investments Plc € 2024  40,000,000 5.06  1.69  374,099  237,143  25.10  11.90 

6.00% International Hotel Investments plc € 2024  35,000,000 5.97  1.06  1,695,229  838,216  40.59  21.59 

5.30% Mariner Finance plc Unsecured € 2024  35,000,000 5.30  3.30  102,348  52,929  46.65  6.38 

5.00% Hal Mann Vella Group plc Secured € 2024  30,000,000 4.99  2.60  123,752  48,512  53.05  8.97 

5.10% 1923 Investments plc Unsecured € 2024  36,000,000 4.81  4.58  149,687  52,831  49.89  3.03 

4.25% Best Deal Properties Holding plc Secured € 
2024  9,137,200 2.88  -    24,561  6,893  62.61  3.04 

3.70% GAP Group plc Secured € 2023-2025 Series 1  21,000,000 4.44  14.81  112,173  21,575  60.31  2.68 

5.75% International Hotel Investments plc 
Unsecured € 2025  45,000,000 4.35  1.06  1,695,229  838,216  40.59  21.59 

5.10% 6PM Holdings plc Unsecured € 2025  13,000,000 5.09  52.47  155,313  70,709  14.82  0.63 

4.50% Hili Properties plc Unsecured € 2025  37,000,000 4.89  1.41  208,696  110,881  32.31  10.62 

4.35% Hudson Malta plc Unsecured € 2026  12,000,000 4.35  4.51  58,951  12,557  68.49  4.20 

4.25% Corinthia Finance plc Unsecured € 2026  40,000,000 4.25  0.83  1,863,456  899,566  40.81  25.97 

4.00% International Hotel Investments plc Secured € 
2026  55,000,000 4.02  1.06  1,695,229  838,216  40.59  21.59 

3.75% Premier Capital plc Unsecured € 2026  65,000,000 4.61  11.70  317,675  60,118  74.24  2.51 

4.00% International Hotel Investments plc Unsecured 
€ 2026  60,000,000 5.74  1.06  1,695,229  838,216  40.59  21.59 

3.25% AX Group plc Unsec Bds 2026 Series I  15,000,000 4.67  1.69  374,099  237,143  25.10  11.90 

3.90% GAP Group plc Secured € 2024-2026  21,000,000 4.40  14.81  112,173  21,575  60.31  2.68 

4.35% SD Finance plc Unsecured € 2027  65,000,000 5.42  4.60  349,955  142,068  27.22  2.66 

4.00% Eden Finance plc Unsecured € 2027  40,000,000 4.52  3.63  193,529  109,284  28.55  5.94 

4.00% Stivala Group Finance plc Secured € 2027  45,000,000 4.09  3.25  362,955  235,392  26.66  8.19 

4.00% Hili Finance Company plc Unsecured € 2027  50,000,000 4.67  4.48  727,669  154,632  71.84  4.68 

3.85% Hili Finance Company plc Unsecured € 2028  40,000,000 4.68  4.48  727,669  154,632  71.84  4.68 

3.65% Stivala Group Finance plc Secured € 2029  15,000,000 4.55  3.25  362,955  235,392  26.66  8.19 

3.80% Hili Finance Company plc Unsecured € 2029  80,000,000 4.89  4.48  727,669  154,632  71.84  4.68 

3.75% AX Group plc Unsec Bds 2029 Series II  10,000,000 4.34  1.69  374,099  237,143  25.10  11.90 

6.25% GPH Malta Finance plc Unsecured € 2030  25,000,000 6.25  1.56 828,517 36,287  94.25  9.65 
3.65% International Hotel Investments plc 
Unsecured € 2031  80,000,000 4.70  1.06  1,695,229  838,216  40.59  21.59 

3.50% AX Real Estate plc Unsec Bds 2032  40,000,000 4.89  -    238,228  78,698  63.41 -5.93 

4.50% The Ona plc € 2028 - 2034  16,000,000 4.61  44.94  29,758  8,719  51.62  4.31 

 AVERAGE 4.66  8.15  49.85  7.02 

Source:  Malta Stock Exchange, Audited Accounts of 
Listed Companies, MZ Investment Services Ltd

13 January 
2023
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The above chart depicts the Malta Government Stock yield curve (which is the risk-free benchmark for Malta) and average 
yields for local corporate bond issues. To date, there are no corporate bonds that have a redemption date beyond 2034. 

The GPH bonds have been priced at 6.25%, which is 186 basis points higher compared to other corporate bonds maturing 
in the same year. The premium over FY2030 Malta Government Stock is 295 basis points. The key drivers leading to the 
aforementioned pricing are provided below:

STRENGTHS CONSTRAINTS

•  The world’s largest cruise port operator with established 
presence in the Mediterranean, Caribbean, Asia-Pacific 
and North America.

• Significant contraction in EBITDA generation of cruise 
port management due to the devastating impact of 
COVID-19 pandemic on the cruise industry.

• Strong pipeline of cruise port acquisitions and expansion 
opportunities within the existing cruise port portfolio.

• Annual net losses adversely impacted the Group’s equity 
level.

• Strong recovery of passenger volumes during 2022 and 
cruise call reservations for 2023 above 2019.

• High level of financial leverage mainly due to acquisitions 
and capital projects despite long-term funding structure. 

• Cruise industry’s long-term drivers remain supportive of 
future growth.  

13 January 2023
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PART 5 	EXPLANATORY DEFINITIONS 

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue Total revenue generated by the Group from its cruise and commercial port 
operations and other ancillary services. All revenue is generated from external 
customers such as cruise liners, ferries, yachts, individual passengers, container 
ships and bulk and general cargo ships.

Cost of sales Cost of sales comprises expenses directly attributable to the operations of the 
Group’s cruise and commercial ports. 

Gross profit Gross profit is the difference between revenue and direct costs. It refers to 
the profit made by the Group before deducting operating costs, depreciation 
and amortisation, finance costs, impairment provisions, share of profits from 
associate and affiliate companies and other operating costs. 

Share of results of 
equity-accounted investees

The Group owns minority stakes in a number of port operations. The results of 
such companies are not consolidated with the subsidiaries of the Group, but 
the Group’s share of profit is shown in the profit and loss account under the 
heading ‘share of results of equity-accounted investees’. 

Profit after tax Profit after tax is the profit made by the Group during the financial year both 
from its operating as well as non-operating activities.

PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Gross profit margin Gross profit margin is the difference between revenue and direct costs 
expressed as a percentage of total revenue.

Operating profit margin Operating profit margin is operating income as a percentage of total revenue.

Net profit margin Net profit margin is profit after tax achieved during the financial year expressed 
as a percentage of total revenue.
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EFFICIENCY RATIOS

Return on equity Return on equity (ROE) measures the rate of return on the shareholders’ equity 
of the owners of issued share capital, computed by dividing profit after tax by 
shareholders’ equity.  

Return on capital employed Return on capital employed (ROCE) indicates the efficiency and profitability 
of a company’s capital investments, estimated by dividing operating profit by 
capital employed.

Return on Assets Return on assets (ROA) is computed by dividing profit after tax by total assets.

EQUITY RATIOS

Earnings per share Earnings per share (EPS) is the amount of earnings per outstanding share of 
a company’s share capital. It is computed by dividing net income available 
to equity shareholders by total shares outstanding as at balance sheet date.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash flow from operating activities Cash generated from the principal revenue-producing activities (operation of 
cruise and commercial ports) of the Group.

Cash flow from / (used in) investing 
activities

Cash generated from / (used in) activities dealing with the acquisition and 
disposal of long-term assets and other investments of the Group.

Cash flow from / (used in) financing 
activities

Cash generated from / (used in) the activities that result in change in share 
capital and borrowings of the Group.

BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets Non-current asset are the Group’s long-term investments, which full value will 
not be realised within the accounting year. Non-current assets are capitalised 
rather than expensed, meaning that the Group amortises the cost of the 
asset over the number of years for which the asset will be in use, instead 
of allocating the entire cost to the accounting year in which the asset was 
acquired.  Such assets mainly include intangible assets, plant and equipment, 
right-of-use assets and equity-accounted investments.

Current assets Current assets are all assets of the Group, which are realisable within one year 
from the balance sheet date. Such amounts include accounts receivable, other 
current assets and cash and bank balances.
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Current liabilities All liabilities payable by the Group within a period of one year from the 
balance sheet date, and include accounts payable and short-term debt, 
including current portion of bank loans.

Non-current liabilities The Group’s long-term financial obligations that are not due within the 
present accounting year. The Group’s non-current liabilities include long-term 
borrowings, bonds and long-term lease obligations. 

Net assets per share Total assets less total liabilities divided by the number of equity shares in issue.

Total equity Total equity includes share capital, reserves and other equity components, 
retained earnings and minority interest.

FINANCIAL STRENGTH RATIOS

Liquidity ratio The liquidity ratio (also known as current ratio) is a financial ratio that measures 
whether or not a company has enough resources to pay its debts over the next 
12 months. It compares a company’s current assets to its current liabilities.

Interest cover The interest coverage ratio is calculated by dividing a company’s EBITDA of 
one period by the company’s interest expense of the same period. 

Net debt to EBITDA The net debt to EBITDA multiple is a measurement of leverage, calculated 
as a company’s interest bearing liabilities minus cash or cash equivalents, 
divided by its EBITDA. This multiple shows how many years it would take for 
a company to pay back its debt if net debt and EBITDA are held constant.

Leverage ratio The asset to equity ratio (also referred to as the leverage ratio) reveals the 
proportion of an entity’s assets that has been funded by shareholders.

Gearing ratio The gearing ratio indicates the relative proportion of shareholders’ equity 
and debt used to finance a company’s assets, and is calculated by dividing a 
company’s net debt excluding lease obligations by net debt excluding lease 
obligations plus shareholders’ equity. Alternatively, the gearing ratio can be 
calculated by: (i) dividing a company’s net debt by net debt plus shareholders’ 
equity; (ii) dividing a company’s net debt excluding lease obligations by 
shareholders’ equity; and (iii) dividing a company’s net debt excluding lease 
obligations by Adjusted EBITDA after reversing IFRS 16 accounting entries. 
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PART 6 	GLOSSARY OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE 
		  MEASURES (APM)

The financial information included in this report includes certain measures to assess the financial performance of the 
Group’s business that are termed “non-IFRS measures” because they exclude amounts that are included in, or include 
amounts that are excluded from, the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with 
IFRS, or are calculated using financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with IFRS. Such measures comprise 
the following:

Adjusted Revenue 

Adjusted revenue is calculated as revenue from all consolidated subsidiaries (cruise and commercial ports and other 
subsidiaries) excluding IFRIC-12 construction revenue.

Under IFRIC 12, the expenditure for certain construction activities in Nassau is recognised as operating expenses and 
added with a margin to the Group’s revenue. Accordingly, no invoices are issued, neither any payments made by Nassau 
Port Authority. IFRIC 12 construction revenue and construction cost of sales have no impact on cash generation. 

The margin of 2% on construction revenue was determined based on many estimates including construction consultancy 
during the tender process and detailed analysis on the cost of terminal building construction, benchmarking with the 
construction companies performing infrastructure operations throughout the world.

Segmental EBITDA

Segmental EBITDA is calculated as income/(loss) before tax after adding back: interest, depreciation, amortisation, 
unallocated expenses and specific adjusting items.

Management evaluates segmental performance based on Segmental EBITDA. This is done to reflect the fact that there 
is a variety of financial structures in place both at a port and Group-level, and the nature of the port operating right 
intangible assets vary by port depending on which concessions were acquired versus awarded, and which fall to be 
treated under IFRIC 12. As such, management considers monitoring performance in this way, using Segmental EBITDA, 
gives a more comparable basis for profitability between the portfolio of ports and a metric closer to net cash generation. 
Excluding project costs for acquisitions and one-off transactions such as project specific development expenses as well as 
unallocated expenses, gives a more comparable year-on-year measure of port-level trading performance. 

Specific adjusting items

The Group presents specific adjusting items separately. For proper evaluation of individual ports financial performance 
and consolidated financial statements, Management considers disclosing specific adjusting items separately because of 
their size and nature. These expenses and income include project expenses; being the costs of specific M&A activities, 
the costs associated with appraising and securing new and potential future port agreements which should not be 
considered when assessing the underlying trading performance and the costs related to the refinancing of Group debts, 
the replacement provisions, being provision created for replacement of fixed assets which does not include regular 
maintenance, other provisions and reversals related to provisions provided, being related to unexpected non-operational 
transactions, impairment losses, employee termination expenses, income from insurance repayments, income from scrap 
sales, gain/loss on sale of securities, other provision expenses, redundancy expenses and donations and grants.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as Segmental EBITDA less unallocated (holding company) expenses. 

Management uses Adjusted EBITDA measure to evaluate Group’s consolidated performance on an “as-is“ basis with 
respect to the existing portfolio of ports. Notably excluded from Adjusted EBITDA, are the costs of specific M&A activities 
and the costs associated with appraising and securing new and potential future port agreements. M&A and project 
development are key elements of the Group’s strategy in the Cruise segment. Project lead times and upfront expenses 
for projects can be significant, however these expenses (as well as expenses related to raising financing such as IPO or 
acquisition financing) do not relate to the current portfolio of ports but to future EBITDA potential. Accordingly, these 
expenses would distort Adjusted EBITDA which management is using to monitor the existing portfolio’s performance.


